| TM 5-4320-308-23P|

TECHNICAL MANUAL

UNIT AND INTERMEDIATE MAINTENANCE

REPAIR PARTS AND SPECIAL TOOLS LIST
FOR

PUMPING ASSEMBLY,
FLAMMABLE LIQUID, BULK
TRANSFER, 50 GPM, CENTRIFUGAL,
DIESEL ENGINE DRIVEN
NSN 4320-01-171-9726

Approved for public release; distribution is unlimited.

HEADQUARTERS, DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
21 MARCH 1988



TM 5-4320-308-23P

CHAMGE HEADCIUARTEHS
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
i [ WASHINGTON, D.C., 9 NOVEMBER 19532

Unit and Direct Support Maintenance
Repair Pars and Spacial Tools List
far

PUMPING ASSEMBLY, FLAMMAEBLE LIQUID,
BULK TRANSFER, 50 GPM, CENTRIFUGAL,
DIESEL ENGINE DRIVEN
NSHN 4320-01-212-2166

Approved for public release; Distribution is unfimited
TM 5-4320-308-23P, 21 March 1988 iz changed as follows:

1. Remove and insert pages as indicated below. Mew or changed text material is indicated by a varbical bar in the
margin, An illustration change is indicated by a miniature pointing hand,

Remaovi pages Insert pages
i and i Liland]
2 Ratain this sheet in front of manual for reference purposes,

By Order of the Secretary of the Army:

GOADON R. SULLIVAN
General, Uinited Slates Army

Ofticial: gy o o3 gl 22T Chial of Staff

MILTON H, HAMILTOM
Administrabive Assisfan! o tha
Secretany of ihe Army

02h3

DISTRIBUTHOM:
Ta ba distributed in accordance with DA Form 1 2-25E, block no. 2485, requirements for TM 5-24320-308-23P,



TM 5-4320-308-23P

TECHNICAL MANUAL HEADQUARTERS
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
No. 5-4320-308-23P WASHINGTON, D. C., 21 March 1988
UNIT AND DIRECT SUPPORT MAINTENANCEE [ |
REPAIR PARTS AND SPECIAL TOOLS LIST
for
PUMPING ASSEMBLY, FLAMMABLE LIQUID, BULK TRANSFER, ]

50 GPM, CENTRIFUGAL, DIESEL ENGINE DRIVEN
NSN 4320-01-212-2166E

Current as of 9 September 1987
Approved for public release. Distribution is unlimited.
REPORTING ERRORS AND RECOMMENDING IMPROVEMENTS
You can help improve this manual. If you find any mistakes or if you know of a way to improve the procedures, please let

us know. Mail your letter, DA Form 2028 (Recommended Changes to Publications and Blank Forms), or DA Form 2028-2
located in back of this manual directly to: Commander, U.S. Army Troop Support Command, ATTN: AMSTR- MMTS,

4300 Good fellow Boulevard, St. Louis, MO 63120-1798. A reply will be furnished to you. ]
TABLE OF CONTENTS
lllus
Page Figure
[Section [l INTRODUCTION ...ttt e a e e aana s 11
[Section II.]  REPAIR PARTS LIST ittt [1-1]
PUMPING ASSEMDIY ...ttt ettt sttt 1-1
[Group 01 1 SuCtion HOSE ASSEMDIY........cecuiiuiiviiiiiteiieieieeete ettt ese e -1 Il
Discharge HOSE ASSEMDIY ..........c.cviuiiueieeeeeeeeeeee e see e eee et e e e ere e 1-1
[Group 031  Drum UNIOAAET ......cviiviivieiieiiieiie sttt sttt sre s sresna e [1-1] 1]
Group 04 S (o] =T L= @] o] = 11 1= S 2-1
Group 05 NOZZIE ASSEMDIY ......c.viveeeeeeeeeeee ettt e et et eaeeaee e areas [3-1] 3
[CIOUP 06 1  Y-CONNECLOTS .....covveveeeereeteeeeeeeeiesesesseeseesesssesessesstesessesssesessesssssessesssnsesenasans [4-1] [4]
GIOUNG RO ..ottt et e e e e e e e e e ee e e e e e e e e eeeeneeeeneneena 4-1
PUMP ASSEIMDBIY ..ottt ettt beere e [Z-1] 4
PUIMID oottt ettt et a e st e s e besbe e s s e besseesaesteeneesreers 5-1
PUMP CASE ASSEMDIY ......c.vvevivreeieeeeeeeeeeeteeseeeeeeee s et es e en et e e seen s 6-1 [6]
[Group 10 ]  Air Filter ASSEMDBIY ......vivieieieieeeee ettt n e n e [7-1] [7]
ENGING ASSEMDIY ...ooviviiieiiecee ettt ere e 8-1
LTV oI 2 R = = B Y1 =Y o W o1 ]
THIEE WAY VAIVE .....cevceiiieeeeeeeeeeee ettt 10-1
[T T i =TT 1T« O [11-1 [11]
INJECHON SYSIEM ...vvieeecietcee ettt ee ettt s e et ess s st s e s seeteenenaeaen [12-1]
EXNAUSE SYSTEIM ...ttt et eereseeeteeaeeaeeeneareas 13-1
[Group T4 ]  Crank ASSEMDIY .....c.oiiiiiiiiiiie e [14-1 [14]
B I 1o 111 = TR 15-1
COWIING AN COVETS........ocvevieiieiceeecieieeeee ettt 16-1

Change 1 i



TM 5-4320-308-23P

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued) lllus
Page Figure

[Group 16] Cylinder Head and Cylinder Assembly

Cylinder Head and PUSh ROAS .......ccooiiiiiiiieiie e

Cylinder Head and Valve ASSEMDIY .......c..ccoveeeeeiiiieeieeee e [18-1] (18l

CyliNAEr AN PISION ......ovvvieiciiicicictcete ettt
[Group 17 | Crankcase Assembly

CONNECHNG ROUS .....cvvviieiieieteeeee ettt

Timing Cover and Camshaft .............ccccceeiiiiieriericecece e

GOVEINON ...ttt ettt et e e et et e e et e e et e e et e e e ebe e e eabeeeebeeeeaseesbeeesareeanreeans [22-1]

Flywheel and Oil SEal ........c..ccoiiiiiiiiiiiie e 23-1

CranKShaft ......oeee e [24-1] 24

CTANKCASE ... ses s s s s st et et et et et et et e et et et et e te s et et eseseseesenenes [25-1] 25
BaASE ASSEMDIY ....ovvieiieeeeee ettt ettt e et et et eae et e e areas 26-1
[GIOUD TO T BUIK  ceoeeeiieeeceee ettt ettt ettt e et e e te s re et eseeaeseetene e [Bulk-1
Section lll. SPECIAL TOOLS LIST

SPECIAI TOOIS ...ttt en et an s senens [27-1] 27
[Section V.1 CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES .......cccoeviviiiiieieieieieeeeieie e [1-1

National Stock NUMDEr INAEX ....ooeeeiiiiiiiiiiie e I-1

Part NUMDET INAEX ....uvviieiiiiie ettt [1=3]

Figure and ltem NUMDET INAEX .......c.ceoveuieveeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e [1-13]

*U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1992 - 755-028/80014
PIN: 063642-001
i



TM 5-4320-308-23P

UNIT AND INTERMEDIATE MAINTENANCE
REPAIR PARTS AND SPECIAL TOOLS LIST

SECTION I. INTRODUCTION

1. SCOPE. This RPSTL lists and authorizes spares and repair parts; special tools; special test, measurement, and
diagnostic equipment (TMDE); and other special support equipment required for performance of Unit and Intermediate
Maintenance of the Pumping Assembly. It authorizes the requisitioning, issue, and disposition of spares, repair parts and
special tools as indicated by the source, maintenance and recoverability (SMR) codes.

2. GENERAL. In addition to this section, Introduction, this Repair Parts and Special Tools List is divided into the
following sections:

a. [Secfion 1Ll Repair Parts List. A list of spares and repair parts authorized by this RPSTL for use in the
performance of maintenance. The list also includes parts which must be removed for replacement of the authorized parts.
Parts lists are composed of functional groups in ascending alphanumeric sequence, with the parts in each group listed in
ascending figure and item number sequence. Bulk materials are listed in item name sequence. Repair parts kits are listed
separately in their own functional group within[Section 1] Repair parts for repairable special tools are also listed in this
section. Items listed are shown on the associated illustration(s)/figure(s).

b. Section Ill. Special Tools List. A list of special tools, special TMDE, and other special support equipment
authorized by this RPSTL (as indicated by Basis of Issue (BOI) information in DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE
column) for the performance of maintenance.

c. Cross-references Indexes. A list, in National Item Identification Number (NIIN) sequence, of all
National stock numbered items appearing in the listing, followed by a list in alphanumeric sequence of all part numbers
appearing in the listings. National stock numbers and part numbers are cross-referenced to each illustration figure and
item number appearance. The figure and item number index lists figure and item number in alphanumeric sequence and
cross-references NSN, FSCM and part number.

3. EXPLANATION OF COLUMNS (SECTIONS Il AND ).
a. ITEM NO. (Column (1)). Indicates the number used to identify items called out in the illustration.
b. SMR Code (Column (2)). The Source, Maintenance, and Recoverability (SMR) code is a 5-position code

containing supply/requisitioning information, maintenance category authorization criteria, and disposition instruction, as
shown in the following breakout:



Source
Code

!

XX 1st two
l positions

How you get an item.

TM 5-4320-308-23P

Maintenance Recoverability
Code Code
1 |
3d position 4th position Who determines

disposition action
on an unserviceable

Who can install, Who can do item.
replace or use complete repair
the item. (see note) on

the item.

« Complete Repair: Maintenance capacity, capability, and authority to perform all corrective maintenance tasks of the
"Repair" function in a use/user environment n order to restore serviceability to a failed item.

(1) Source Code. The source code tells you how to get an item needed or maintenance, repair, or overhaul of
an end item/equipment. Explanations of source codes follows:

PA
PB

PC
PD >
PE

PF
PG

[ kD
KF
| kB

MO —Made at org/
AVUM category

MF —Made at DS/
AVUM category

MH-—Made at GS

category
MIL —Made at
Specialized
Repair Activity
(SRA)
MD-—Made at Depot

Explanation

Stocked items; use the applicable NSN to request/requisition items with these
source codes. They are authorized to the category indicated by the code entered
in the 3d position of the SMR code.

*NOTE: Items coded PC are subject to deterioration.

Iltems with these codes are not to be requested/requisitioned individually. They
are part of a kit which is authorized to the maintenance category indicated in the
3d position of the SMR code. The complete kit must be requisitioned and applied.

Explanation

Iltems with these codes are not to be requested/requisitioned individually. They
must be made from bulk material which is identified by the part number in the
DESCRIPTION and USABLE ON CODE (UOC) column and listed in the Bulk
Material group of the repair parts list in this RPSTL. If the item is authorized to
you by the 3d position code of the SMR code, but the source code indicates it is
made at a higher level, order the item from the higher level of maintenance.



TM 5-4320-308-23P

AO —Assembled by Explanation
org/AVUM
category Items with these codes are not to be requested/requisitioned individually. The
AF —Assembled by parts that make up the assembled item must be requisitioned or fabricated and
DS/AVUM assembled at the level of maintenance indicated by the source code. If the 3d
category position code of the SMR code authorizes you to replace the item, but the
AH —Assembled by source code indicates the items are assembled at a higher level, order the item
GS category from the higher level of maintenance.

AL —Assembled by
SRA

AD —Assembled by
Depot

Code Explanation

XA--Do not requisition an "XA"-coded item. Order its next higher assembly. (Also,
refer to the NOTE below.)

XB--If an "XB" item is not available from salvage, order it using the FSCM and
part number given.

XC--Installation drawing, diagram, instruction sheet, field service drawing, that
is identified by manufacturer’s part number.

XD--Item is not stocked. Order an "XD"-coded item through normal supply channels
using the FSCM and part number given, if no NSN is available.

NOTE

Cannibalization or controlled exchange, when authorized, may be used as a source of supply for items
with the above source codes, except for those source coded "XA" or those aircraft support items
restricted by requirements of AR 700-42.

(2) Maintenance Code. Maintenance codes tells you the level(s) of maintenance authorized to USE and REPAIR
support items. The maintenance codes are entered in the third and fourth positions of the SMR code as follows:

(@) The maintenance code entered in the third position tells you the lowest maintenance level authorized to
remove, replace, and use an item. The maintenance code entered in the third position will indicate
authorization to one of the following levels of maintenance.

Code Application/Explanation

C-- Crew or operator maintenance done within organizational
or aviation unit maintenance.

0-- Organizational or aviation unit category can remove,
replace, and use the item.

F-- Direct support or aviation intermediate level can remove,
replace, and use the item.



(b)

®3)

TM 5-4320-308-23P

H --General support level can remove, replace, and use the item.
L  --Specialized repair activity can remove, replace, and use the item.
D --Depot level can remove, replace, and use the item.

The maintenance code entered in the fourth position tells whether or not the item is to be repaired and identifies
the lowest maintenance level with the capability to do complete repair (i.e., perform all authorized repair
functions.) NOTE: Some limited repair may be done on the item at a lower level of maintenance, if authorized by
the Maintenance Allocation Chart (MAC) and SMR codes. This position will contain one of the following
maintenance codes.

Code Application/Explanation
0 --Organizational or (aviation unit) is the lowest level that can do complete repair of the item.
F  --Direct support or aviation intermediate is the lowest level that can do complete repair of the item.

H --General Support is the lowest level that can do complete repair of the item.

L  --Specialized repair activity is the lowest level that can do complete repair of the item.

D --Depotis the lowest level that can do complete repair of the item.

Z  --Non reparable. No repair is authorized.

B  --No repair is authorized. (No parts or special tools are authorized for the maintenance of a "B" coded item).

However, the item may be reconditioned by adjusting, lubricating, etc., atthe user level.

Recoverability Code. Recoverability codes are assigned to items to indicate the disposition action on
unserviceable items. The recoverability code is entered in the fifth position of the SMR Code as follows:

Recoverability
Codes Application/Explanation

Z --Non reparable item. When unserviceable, condemn and dispose of the item at the level of maintenance
shown in 3d position of SMR Code.



TM 5-4320-308-23P

Recoverability

Codes Application/Explanation

0 --Reparable item. When uneconomically reparable, condemn and dispose of the item at organizational or
aviation unit level.

F --Reparable item. When uneconomically reparable, condemn and dispose of the item at the direct support
or aviation intermediate level.

H --Reparable item. When uneconomically reparable, condemn and dispose of the item at the general support

level.

D --Reparable item. When beyond lower level repair capability, return to depot. Condemnation and disposal of
item not authorized below depot level.

L --Reparable item. Condemnation and disposal not authorized below specialized repair activity (SRA).

A  --ltem requires special handling or condemnation procedures because of specific reasons (e.g., precious
metal content, high dollar value, critical material, or hazardous material). Refer to appropriate
manuals/directives for specific instructions.

c. FSCM (Column (3)). The Federal Supply Code for Manufacturer (FSCM) is a 5-digit numeric code which is

used to identify the manufacturer, distributor, or Government agency, etc., that supplies the item.

d.

PART NUM4BER (Column (4)). Indicates the primary number used by the manufacturer, (individual,

company, firm, corporation, or Government activity), which controls the design and characteristics of the item by means
of its engineering drawings, specifications standards, and inspection requirements to identify an item or range of items.

NOTE

When you use an NSN to requisition an item, the item you receive may have a different part number from
the part ordered.

e. DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) (Column (5)). This column includes the following information:
1) The Federal item name and, when required, a minimum description to identify the item.
(2) The physical security classification of the item is indicated by the parenthetical entry, e.g., Phy Sec CI -

Confidential, Phy Sec CI (S) - Secret, Phy Sec CI (T) - Top Secret.



®3)
(4).
(5)

(6)

(@)

(8)

9)

(10)

TM 5-4320-308-23P

Items that are included in kits and sets are listed below the name of the kit or set.
Spare/repair parts that make up an assembled item are listed immediately following the assembled item line entry.

Part numbers for bulk materials are referenced in this column in the line item entry for the item to be
manufactured/fabricated.

When the item is not used with all serial numbers of the same model, the effective serial numbers are shown on
the last line(s) of the description (before UOC).

The usable on code, when applicable (sed_paragraph 5] Special Information).
In the Special Tools List section, the basis of issue (BOI) appears as the last line(s) in the entry for each special
tool, special TMDE, and other special support equipment. When density of equipments supported exceeds

density spread indicated in the basis of issue, the total authorization is increased proportionately.

The statement "END OF FIGURE" appears just below the last item description in Column 5 for a given figure in
both Section Il and Section lIl.

The indenture, shown as dots appearing before the repair part, indicates that the item is a repair part of the next
higher assembly.

f.  QTY (Column (6)). The QTY (quantity per figure column) indicates the quantity of the item used in the

breakout shown on the illustration figure, which is prepared for a functional group, subfunctional group, or an assembly.
A "V" appearing in this column in lieu of a quantity indicates that the quantity is variable and may vary from application to

application.
4. EXPLANATION OF COLUMNS (SECTION IV).
a. NATIONAL STOCK NUMER (NSN) INDEX.
(1) STOCK NUMBER column. This column lists the NSN by National item identification number
(NIIN) sequence. The NIIN consists of the last nine digits of the
NSN,i.e.(sTI\(IJSiN574-1467).
NIIN
When using this column to locate an item, ignore the first 4 digits of the NSN. However, the
complete NSN should be used when ordering items by stock number.
(2) FIG. column. This column lists the number of the figure where the item is identified/located. The figures are in

numerical order in Section Il and Section Ill.



®3)

TM 5-4320-308-23P

ITEM column. The item number identifies the item associated with the figure listed in the adjacent FIG. column.
This item is also identified by the NSN listed on the same line.

b. PART NUMBER INDEX. Part numbers in this index are listed by part number in ascending alphanumeric

sequence (i.e., vertical arrangement of letter and number combination which places the first letter or digit of each group in
order A through Z, followed by the numbers 0 through 9 and each following letter or digit in like order).

1)

)

®3)

(4)
(®)

1)
)

®3)

®)

FSCM column. The Federal Supply Code for Manufacturer (FSCM) is a 5-digit numeric code used to identify the
manufacturer, distributor, or Government agency, etc., that supplies the item.

PART NUMBER column. Indicates the primary number used by the manufacturer (individual, firm, corporation,
or Government activity), which controls the design and characteristics of the item by means of its engineering
drawings, specifications standards, and inspection requirements to identify an item or range of items.

STOCK NUMBER column. This column lists the NSN for the associated part number and manufacturer identified
in the PART NUMBER and FSCM columns to the left.

FIG. column. This column lists the number of the figure where the item is identified/located in Sections Il and Il

ITEM column. The item number is that number assigned to the item as it appears in the figure referenced in
adjacent figure number column.

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX.
FIG. column. This column lists the number of the figure where the item is identified/located in Section Il and .

ITEM column. The item number is that number assigned to the item as it appears in the figure referenced in the
adjacent figure number column.

STOCK NUMBER column. This column lists the NSN for the item. (4) FSCM column. The Federal Supply Code
for Manufacturer (FSCM) is a 5-digit numeric code used to identify the manufacturer, distributor, or Government
agency, etc., that supplies the ’item.

PART NUMBER column. Indicate3 the primary number used by the manufacturer (individual, firm, corporation,
or Government activity), which controls the design and characteristics of the item by means of its engineering
drawings, specifications standards, and inspection requirements to identify an item or range of items.



5.

Usable on codes are shown as "UOC:

TM 5-4320-308-23P
SPECIAL INFORKATION.

a. USABLE ON CODE. The usable on code appears in the lower left corner of the Description column heading.
" in the Description Column (justified left) on the last line applicable item

description/ nomenclature. Uncoded items are applicable to all models.

b. ASSOCIATED PUBLICATIONS. The publications listed below pertains to the Pumping Assembly and its

components.
Publication Short Title
TM 5-4320-308-13 Pumping Assembly

6. HOW TO LOCATE REPAIR PARTS.

a. When National Stock Number or Part Number is NOT Known.

Q) First. Using the table of contents, determine the assembly group or subassembly group to which the item
belongs. This is necessary since figures are prepared for assembly groups and subassembly groups, and listings
are divided into the same groups.

(2) Second. Find the figure covering the assembly group or subassembly group to which the item belongs.

3) Third. Identify the item on the figure and note the item number.

(4) Fourth. Refer to the Repair Parts List for the figure to find the part number for the item number noted on the
figure.

(5) Fifth. Refer to the Part Number Index to find the NSN, if assigned.

b. When National Stock Number or Part Number is Known:

(1) First. Using the Index of National Stock Numbers and Part Numbers, find the pertinent National Stock Number or
Part Number. The NSN index is in National Item Identification Number (NIIN) sequence (see 4h(l)). The part
numbers in the Part Number index are listed in ascending alphanumeric sequence (see [paragraph 4b). Both
indexes cross-reference you to the illustration figure and item number of the item you are looking for.

(2) Second. After finding the figure and item number, verify that the item is the one you are looking for, then locate
the item number in the repair parts list for the figure.

7. ABBREVIATIONS. Abbreviations used in this manual are listed in MIL-STD-12.

8



TM 5-4320-308-23P

SEE FIGURE 3

Figure 1. Pumping Assembly



1)

SECTION I

(2)

ITEM SMR
NO CODE FSCM

O~NO U WNPEP

Xbuzz
PAOZZz
Xbuzz
AFOFZ
PAOZZ
PAFzz
PAFzZZ
PAFFZ

PAOZZz
PAFZz
AFOFF
PAJZZ

PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ

PAOZzZ
PAFZz
AFOFF
PAOZZ
PBFzZz

©)

61080
05748
05748
05748
96906
96906
81349
81349

96906
96906
05748
96906
96906
81349
81349

96906
96906
05748
96906
97403

PBFZZ 05748

(4)
PART
NUMBER

036 381 01
01628
51454
15657SA
MS27028-9
MS27021-9
WW-C-440

TM5-4320-308-23P

®)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)

GROUP 00 PUMPING ASSEMBLY

GROUP 01 SUCTION HOSE ASSEMBLY
GROUP 02 DIS(.HARGE HOSE ASSEMBLY
GROUP 03 DRUM UNLLAOER

[EIG. 1]IPUMPIING ASSEMBLY

TAG, MAINTENANCE ENGINE .......cccooiiiiiis
SCREW, DRTVE NC).4X3/16 INCH LONG .......ccccccevvneeennne
PLATE, IDENTIFICATION. .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e
HOSE ASSEMBLY, NONMETALLIC ..o
*CAP, QUICK DISC NITH CHAIN ....ccooviiiiiiiiiiii,
*COUPLIN4G HALF, QUICK TYPE E....cooveiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeee
*CLAMP TYPE H 1-112 IN .ooviiiiiiiiiiie e

M370B05A13000 HOSE1-1/2 INCH DIAMETER X 25 FT..oooiiiiiiiiiiiieeeiiieeeee

LG
MS27029-9
MS27025-9
78751SA
MS27028-9
MS27021-9
WW-C-440
MIL-H-11588

MS27029-9
MS27025-9
78652SA
MS27028-9
13217E2983

78400

*PLUG, QUICK DISC WITH CHAIN .....oiiiiiiiiiiiieieieieeeeeeeee,
*COUPLING HALF, QUICK TYPE C...ovvvvvveeeeeiiiiiiieeeeeeeeees
HOSE ASSEMBLY DISCHARGE .......oovevieeeeeeeeee e
*CAP, QUICK DISCONNEC WITH CHAIN ......cccciiiiereeeeeens
*COUPLING HALF, QUICK TYPEE ..ccooooiiiiiiieeeeieieieeeeeee,
CCLAMPTYPE H 1-1/21 ..o,
*HOSE TYPE Il, 11-1/2 INCH CIAMETER ....covoiveeiieeeeee,
X 25 FEET LONG ...t
*PLUG, QUICK DISCONNE WITH CHAIN ....cccooeeiiiiiiieeeeennn.
*COUPLING HALF, QUICK 2IN., TYPEC. ....cccovveeeveeeeeens
UNLOADER, DIUM O00.....ccictuiiieieiieeeeeeeeeeee e
*CAP, QUICK DISCONNEC ......coeiiitiiiieeeeeeeciieeeee e
*COUPLING HALF, QUICK 90 DEGREES, 1-......cccceeeeeennnnn.
A2 IN NPT ettt e e e e e e e e aaaeees
*STUB, UNLOADER SUCTICN ....ovviiiiiieiieeiiee e

END OF FIGURE

1-1

(6)

QTY

RRARPPRPWR AR

PR RPWR PR

PRPRR

[N



TM 5-4320-308-23P

Figure 2. Storage Container



SECTION Il TM5-4320-308-23P

SO ) I ) (4) ®) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE FSCM NUMBER  DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 04 STORAGE CONTAINER

[FIG.2Z1STORAGE CONTAINER

1 XDOFZ 05748 12189SA BOX ASSEMBLY, PORTAB ...ttt 1

2 XDFZZ 96906 MS20470AD4-5  «RIVET, SOLID 0.125 INCH DIAMETER X....oooviiiiiiiiiininn, 18
*312 INCH LONG ..ooiiiiiiiiiteiit et

3 XDFzZZ 05748 08423 SBOLT, LOCK ...ttt 2

4 XDFZZ 96906 MS20470AD4-5  <RIVET, SOLID HEAD 125 INCH ......cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiienes 26
DIAMETER X .312 INCH LONG .....ccooiiiiiiiiiieeeiiieeene e

5 XDFZZ 96906 MS20257-5-335 +HINGE 2.00 INCHES WIDE X 33.50 .....ccocovviiiiiiiiieiiiieeee 2
INCHES LONG ...

6 XDFZZ 05748 08408 COVER, NUMBER 1......cccoiiiiiiiiiii e, 1

7 XDFzZZ 05748 08409 COVER, NUMBER 2 ...ttt 1

END OF FIGURE

2-1



TM 5-4320-308-23P

|

@©

LS

Figure 3. Nozzle Assembly



SECTION I TM 5-4320-308-23P

L @ 6 (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODEFSCM NUMBERDESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)  QTY

GROUP 05 NOZZLE ASSEMBLY

FIG. 3.] NOZZLE ASSEMBLY

1 AFOZZ 05748 15689SA NOZZLE ASSEMBLY......ccoiiiiiiii i, 2
2 PAOZZ 96906 MS27029-9 .PLUG,QUICK DISCONNE WITH CHAIN ......cccccvrvreiiiiininnn. 1
3 PAOZZ 96906 MS27026-9 .COUPLING HALF,QUICK........cciiiiitiiiiiiieiiiiiin e, 1
4 PBOFF 81349 MIL-N-52110 .NOZZLE ASSEMBLY SIZE 2,CLASS 2,......cccciiiiiiieeeeeiinnee, 2
TYPE |
5 XDFZz 81718 H-9600-AG G AP L 1
6 XDFzZzZ 81718 H-136-M WSPRING L 1
7 XDFzZz 81718 H-10432 APOPPET,UPPER ...t 1
8 XDFzZz 81718 H-9899 ..POPPET ASSEMBLY LOWER........cccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieneeen 1
9 XDFZz 81718 H-1670-M ...HOLDER,LOWER DISC ......cooiiiiiiieiie e 1
10 XDFZzZ 81718 H-502-M WDISCLLOWER .o 1
11 XDFzZz 81718 H-428-RAG . WASHER,LOWER DISC .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e 1
12 XDFZzZ 81718 H-213-RB el NUT 1
13 XDFzZz 81718 H-538-RE WSTEM o 1
14 XDFZzZ 81718 H-195-RB SBOXSTUFRFING oo 1
15 XDFzz 81718 H-113-RAG ANUT,PACKING e 1
16 XDFZzZ 81718 H-7012-M .GLAND,PACKING. ...t 1
17 XDFzz 81718 H-714-M ZPACKING ... 1
18 XDFZz 81718 H-3163-M CPUSHNUT e 2
19 XOFZz 81718 H-8164-M WPIN 1
20 XDFzzZ 81718 H-1668-B VLEVER L 1
21 XDOOO 81718 296-CA-1-5/8 CAPASSEMBLY ,DUST ..ottt 1
22 XDOZZ 81718 H-3673-M e HOOK,CHAINS L 2
23 XDOZz 81718 H-9597-R8 rCHAIN L 1
24 XDOZZ 81718 H-9210-M DRAWBAR . 2
25 XDOZZ 81718 H-9209-M ...SPRING,COMPRESSIONI ..., 1
26 XDOZzZz 81718 H-3804-AG ctCAP L 1
27 XDOZZ 81718 190-GT-1-1/2 +SPOUT ASSEMBLY ...ttt 1
28 XDOZz 81718 H-7670-M ..PACKING,PREFORMED........ccooiiitriiiiiiiiiiiiiieece e 1
29 XDOZZ 81718 153-1-1/2X1-5/8 .STRAINER ASSEMBLY NOZZLE ........ccooooiiiiiiiiiiiiis 1
30 PBOCZ 81718 616-W ..DISCHARGER,ELECTROS GROUND ........ccccviiiieeeiiiiinnnee 1
31 XDOZZ 81718 HC-616-P ...PLUG,GROUND WIRE........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e, 1
32 XDOZzZz 81718 H-5482-M e tCLIP 1
33 XDOZZ 81718 HC-616-S W SCREW,PLUG ... 1
34 XDOZz 81718 H-5132-RS CABLE . 1
35 XDOZZ 81718 H-2789-AG CBUSHING ..., 1
36 XDFzZ 81718 D-546-AG BODY 1

END OF FIGURE

3-1



TM 5-4320-308-23P

Figure 4. Pump Assembly



SECTION I TM 5-4320-308-23P

L @ 6 (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODEFSCM NUMBERDESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)  QTY

GROUP 06 Y-CONNECTOR
GROUP 07 GROUND ROD
GROUP 08 PUMP ASSEMBLY

FIG. 4] PUMP ASSEMBLY

1 PBOZZ 05748 78398SA CONNECTOR Y,MALE-DOUBLE FEMALE ............cccciiiiinnnn. 1
2 PBOZz 81718 319-K-1.50 CONNECTOR Y,FEMALE-DOUBLE MALE ..o, 1
3 PAOZZ 05748 78241 SCREWGCAP HEX HEAD M6X20MM LONG .........ccccvveeneenn. 1
4 PAOZZ 05748 02591 WASHER,LOCK 1/4 INCH ID .....cceiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
5 PBOFF 97403 13226E1308 ROD ASSEMBLY GROUND..........ccciiiiiiiiiiiieiee i, 1
6 PAFZZ 59730 35401 .TERMINAL,LUG GRO OUND ......ccettiiiiiiiiririiiieeee e 1
7 PAFZZ 94130 6020 .CABLE,GROUND ..ottt 1
8 PAFZz 59723 5491 CLAMP,ROD ..ottt 1
9 XDOZZ 05748 78666 .ROD, GROUNDING........ociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
10 XDOHD 05748 78687SA PUMP AS SEMY ..ottt 1

END OF FIGURE

4-1



TM 5-4320-308-23P

Figure 5. Pump



(1)

ITEM SMR
NO CODEFSCM

wWN PP

g b

22

23
24

25
26
27
28

29
30

31
32
33
34

35

SECTION I

(2)

PAOZZ
PAOZz
PAOZZ

PAOZZ
PAOZz

PAOZz
PAOZZ
PAOZz
PAOZZ

PAOZZ
XD0Ozz
PAOOZ
PAOZzz

XD0Ozz
PAOZZz
XDOzZz
PAOZZ

PAOZZz
PAOZzZ
XD0Ozz
PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ
KFOzZ

XD0OzZz
PAOZZ
PAOZz
PAOZZ

XD0Ozz
KFOzZ

KFOzZZ
XD0Ozz
PAOZZ
KFOzZ

AOOFF

3)

96906
96906
97403

96906
81718

96906
96906
05748
72423

96906
97403
97403
96906

97403
97403
97403
96906

96906
96906
97403
96906

96906

96906
97403

97403
97403
97403
96906

97403
96906

97403
97403
96906
97403

05748

(4)
PART

(5)

TM 5-4320-308-23P
(6)

NUMBERDESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

MS27028-9
MS27030-5
13217E6306

MS27029-9
633-HL

MS27030-5
MS51884-15
15000

4171

MS51968-5

13200E8814
13200E8810
MS35214-69

13200E8811
13200E8813
13200E8812
MS51864-103-18

MS51968-14
MS27183-18
13200E8809
MS29513-273

MS51864-106-20

MS35298-43
13200E8802

13200E8808
13200E8807-1
13200E8807-2
MS35198-70

13200E8815
MS29513-253

13200E8806
13200E8804
MS35756-34
13200E8861

78692SA

GROUP 08 PUMP ASSEMBLY

[EIG. S PUMP

.CAP,QUICK DISCONNEC ........cccovviiiiiiiinns
LGASKET oo
.COUPLING HALF,QUICK 90 DEGREE ........

ELBOW

.PLUG,QUICK DISCONNE WITH CHAIN ......
.COUPLING,FEMALE 1-1/2 INCH NPT,90.....

DEGREE ELBOW

WGASKET o
.PLUG,PIPE 1-1/2 INCH NPT .....ccoveiirirennnn.
.PLUG,PIPE 3/8 INCH NPT ......cveveiiiiiieniiieenn,
.BUSHING,REDUCING 2 INCH NPT TO 1-...

1/2 INCH NPT,BRASS

.NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON 5/16-24........c....c......
FLANGE PIPE ....ooiiiiiiiiiiiieee e
.FLAPPER,FOOT VALVE ASSEMBLY............
..SCREW,MACHINE 1/4-20X1/2 INCH ..........

LONG

~WEIGHT,CHECK VALVE .......oocciiiiiiieeiiie
WGASKET o
~WEIGHT,CHECK VALVE, .....coccciviiiiieen,
.STUD 5/16-18 NC X 5/16-24 UNF X 1/ ..........

4 INCH LONG

.NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON 1/2-20 ........cccvvvrernren.
WASHER,FLAT /2 INCH L.D. .cccvveviiiiiiieineene
VOLUTE,PUMP ..o
.PACKINGC,PREFORMED NOMINAL SIZE 1/

8X9-3/4X10 PART OF KIT P/N 78678SA

.STUD,PLAIN 1/2-13X1/2-20X2-3/8 ................

INCHES LONG

.SCREW,CAP 5/16-24X2-3/4 INCH LONG. ....

.RETAINER,PACKING 5/16 INCH PART OF
KIT P/N 76678SA

AMPELLER,PUMP,CENTER.........ccccceviiirnnnnn.
.SHIM 0.010 INCH THICK ......occiiiiiiiiiiie
WASHER,FLAT 0.030 INCH THICK..............
.SCREW,MACHINE HEAD 1/4-20X5/8 . ........

INCH LONG

PLATEWEAR,PUMP ....ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiis

.PACKING,PREFORMED NOMINAL SIZE 1/
8X5-3/8X5-5/8 PART OF KIT P/N
78678 SA

.SEAL,SHAFT PART OF KIT P/N 78678SA....
.SHAFT,SHOULDERED ......c.ccoovviiiiiiiieeeiiins
.KEY,WOODRUFF 3/16X5/8 INCH LONG ......
.SCREW,CAP,SOCKET HE 5/16-24X7/8.......

INCH LONG PART OF KIT P/N 78678SA

.PUMP CASE ASSEMBLY.......cccvviiiiiiiiiirinenn.

5-1

o

(=Y

PRPrRPW RRPPRPPR

WhkRRPE

R FLPDNDN

......................... 1

NFRPNP R

e

QNN

[EEN



SECTION I TM 5-4320-308-23P

@ @ O (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODEFSCM NUMBERDESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
PAOZZ 05748  78678SA KIT,REPAIR PUMP......oooviiiieoeeeieeeseeseseeeeeeseeeene e, 1
PACKING,PREFORMED (1) 5-21
PACKING,PREFORMED 1) 5-30
RETAINER,PACKING (1) 4-24
SCREW,CAP,SOCKET HE  (4) 5-34
SEAL,SHAFT (1) 5-31

END OF FIGURE

5-2



embly

6. Pump Case Ass



SECTION I TM 5-4320-308-23P

nH @ 6 (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODEFSCM NUMBERDESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)  QTY

[FIG._6IGROUP 09 PUMP CASE ASSEMBLY

1 PAOZZ 96906 MS51887-7C .BUSH[NG,PIPE 1/2NPTX3/BNPT ....ccccvveiiirieiiieenneeenree e 1
2 PACZZ 97403 13218E0468-227  ..BUSHING 2NPTXL-L/2NPT ..cocuriiiiiiiiiieiiieee e I
3 PAOZZ 72423 4171 ..BUSING,REDUCING 2 INCHNPT TO 1-......cccovviiiireeiiiiins 1
1/2 INCH NPT,BRASS
4 XDOFZ 97403 13200E8803 ..BOOY,PUMP HELICAL INSERT ASSEMBLY.........ooovirinen 1
5 PAFZZ 96906 MS122122 ...INSERT,SCREW THREAD 5/16-18 .......cceeveeiiiiiieeiiiiieenns 3
6 PAFZZ 96906 MS122125 .INSERT,SCREW, THR 1/2-13X3/4 .....ccoviiieiiiiiiieeeiiieeeees 2
7 PAFZZ 96906 MS122121 ...INSERT,SCREW THREAD 1/4-2dX3/8........ccoviiieiiiiiieennnn 2
8 XAFZzZ 05748 29593 CASEPUMP ... 1

END OF FIGURE

6-1



TM 5-4320-308-23P

Figure 7. Air Filter Assembly



SECTION I
L @ 6
ITEM SMR

NO CODEFSCM

N -

PR e
NPFPOOWO~NO UL~ W

PAOZZ 18265
XDOzZ 05748

AOOOO 05748
XDOZZ 05748
XDOzZ 00736
PAOZZ 00736
PAOZZ 00736
XDOZzZ 00736
PAOBZ 00736
XDOZZ 00736
PAOZZ 00736
XDOZZ 00736

(4)
PART

TM 5-4320-308-23P

(5)

NUMBERDESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)

RBX30-2250
03245

76789SA
05805

204-302

20515

22852

1INB-001
1DM-007
12PGJW/STEM
128-006
204302-800

GROUP 10 AIR FILTER ASSEMBLY
AIR FILTER ASSEMBLY

INDICATUR, RESTRICTION .....cccccvi i
.NIPPLE,CLOSE NPT 1/8 NPT X 3/4 ....cceiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiieeees
INLG

AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY ...ttt
ELBOW,STREET 1 1/4IN NPT ....ccotiiiiiiie e
ACLEANERAIR ..o
e NUT 375216 oo
W WASHER,SEALING. ...ooiiiiiiiiiieee e

W FILTERVAIR e
...CONNECTORIBASE .......ooiiiiiiiii e,

ceGASKET Lo
W HOOD,RAIN ..ot

END OF FIGURE

7-1

(6)

QTY

[

RPRRPRRPRRPRRRERRR



TM 5-4320-308-23P

Figure 8. Engine Assembly



SECTION I TM 5-4320-308-23P

L @ 6 (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODEFSCM NUMBERDESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)  QTY

GROUP 11 ENGINE ASSEMBLY

ENGINE ASSEMBLY

1 XDOZZ 05748 79220 PLATE,;THROTTLE .., 1
2 XDOzZ 05748 79222 .BRACKET,MOUNTING RIGHT ....ocetiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeiieeceee e 1
3 XDOZZ 05748 79221 .BRACKET,MOUNTING LEFT ...cccovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeen 1
4 PBFHH 61080 E673LHK-216 EENGINE .o 1

END OF FIGURE

8-1



TM 5-4320-308-23P

Figure 9. Fuel System



SECTION I TM 5-4320-308-23P

L @ 6 (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODEFSCM NUMBERDESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)  QTY

GROUP 12 FUEL SYSTEM

FUEL SYSTEM

1 PAOZZ 61080 500 527 00 ~SCREW,HEX M8X50......cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiei i, 1
2 PAOZZ 61080 031 655 00 WCLIPPIPE ..o 4
3 PAOZZ 61080 035 206 00 ~SPACER OX1AX20 ...cotiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiie e 2
4 PAOZZ 61080 400 894 01 WFILTERFUEL oot 1
5 PAOZZ 61080 501 731 00 ~SCREW,HEX M8X10.....ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
6 PAOZZ 61080 032 929 00 WSPACER,SLEEVE ..ot 1
7 PAOZZ 61080 501 339 00 WSCREWHEX MBX12...iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
8 MOOZZ 61080 035 256 00 ..HOSE,FUEL 400MM LG,CUT FROM BULK ...........cccuverennne 1
P/N 801-4,FSCM 87373
9 XDOZzZZ 61080 500 064 00 WBOLT,BANJIO....coi ittt 2
10 PAOZZ 61080 500 012 00 WGASKET o 4
11 XDOZZ 61080 500 159 00 APIECELRING L. 2
12 MOOZZ 61080 034 931 00 ..HOSE,FUEL 60MM LG,CUT FROM BULK ..........cceoviiiirinen 1
P/N 801-4,FSCM 87373
13 PAOZZ 61080 400 373 00 CCLAMP 1
14 MOOZZ 61080 036 742 00 ..HOSE,FUEL 55MM LG,CUT FROM BULK ...........cccvvrernnnnn 1
P/N 801-4,FSCM 87373
15 MOOZZzZ 05748 41136 ..HOSE,FUEL 6.75IN LG,CUT FROM ........cooviiiiiiiiieeeneins 1
BULK P/N 801-4,FSCM 87373
16 MOOZZ 61080 034 936 00 ..HOSE,FUEL 330MM LG,CUT FROM BULK ...........ccvvrernnn 1
P/N 801-4,FSCM 87373
17 MOOZZ 61080 034 933 00 ..HOSE,FUEL 140MM LG,CUT FROM BULK ...........ccvvrernnne 1
P/N 801-4,FSCM 87373
18 XDOZzZ 61080 501 697 00 ABOLT,BANJIO ..ot 1
19 PAOZZ 61080 500 624 00 SWASHER,SEALING ... 1
20 XDOZZ 61080 400 933 00 PIECE,DOUBLE RING .......ccooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiie i, 1
21 PAOZZ 61080 501 583 00 WASHER 105 DIN e 1
22 XDOZZ 61080 501 715 00 LSCREW,ALLEN M8BX25.....cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 1
23 XDOZz 61080 501 716 00 LSCREW,ALLEN M8BXB5......cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 2
24 XDOZZ 61080 400 284 00 SNUTHEX M8 i, 2
25 XDOZz 61080 034 930 00 WTUBE,SPACER. ... 2
26 XDOZZ 61080 035 258 00 WSPACER 4
27 PBOZZ 61080 400 326 11 WCAPFUEL TANK oo 1
28 XDOZZ 61080 006 913 00 STANKGFUEL L 1
29 PAOZZ 61080 400 283 00 .NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE MG .........ovviiiiiiiiiiiieineeeeeeeeee 2
30 PAOZZ 61080 501 443 00 WSTUD MBXS5 ... 2
31 PBOFF 61080 501 814 00 CPUMPLLIFT e 1

END OF FIGURE

9-1



TM 5-4320-308-23P

Figure 10. Three-Way Valve



SECTION I TM 5-4320-308-23P

L @ 6 (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODEFSCM NUMBERDESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)  QTY

GROUP 12 FUEL SYSTEM

THREE-WAY VALVE

1 PAOZZ 81646 6202 .CLAMP,HOSE 7/32 IN MIN. 5/8 IN......c0ocrivrirriiiiieeiireenieenn
MAX
2 PAOZzZ 62727 139E-44 .ELBCW,90 DEGREES, BARBED,HOSE ID..............covcuuvunne. 1
1/4X1/4 IN NPT
3 PAOZZ 05748 73477 .ELBOW,PIPE TO TUBE BRASS,1/4 NPT.....ccocciivveiiirireenn 1
MALE X 5/16 TUBE
4 PAOZZ 96906 MS90725-6 .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/4-20 UNC .......ccccoivviiiirireennn 2
2AX3/4 INCH LONG
5 PAOZZ 05748 02760 .NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON 1/4-20 UNG-2A, .......ccovirireiiirireennnn 2
STEEL CADMIUM PLATED
6 PAOZZ 05748 02591 WASHER,LOCK 1/4 INCH,STEEL .......cocciiviiiiiieieeee e 2
CADMIUM PLA T ED
7 XDOZZ 05748 79829 BRACKET,3-WAY VALVE ... 1
8 PBOZZ 05748 32154 NALVE,PUMP 3- WAY Lo 1
9 XAOZZ 79470 6746 ~HANDLE WITH SCREW. ...cooiiiiiii e, 1
10 XAOZZ 79470 6749 WCOCKPLUG ..ottt 1
11 XDOZZ 05748 77123 PLATEJFUEL oo 1

END OF FIGURE

10-1



TM 5-4320-308-23P

1

Figure 11. Fuel Lift Pump



SECTION I TM 5-4320-308-23P

L @ 6 (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODEFSCM NUMBERDESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)  QTY

GROUP 12 FUEL SYSTEM

FUEL LIFT PUMP

1 PAFZZ 61080 490 185 00 GASKET L 1
2 PAFZzZ 61080 490 184 00 ceGASKET Lo 1
3 PAFZZ 61080 490 183 00 WFILTERJFUEL o, 1
4 PAFZZ 61080 490 181 00 e SCREWLALLEN L. 6
5 PAFZZ 61080 490 182 00 WDIAPHRAGM L 1
6 PAFZzZ 61080 501 299 00 ceGASKET Lo 1

END OF FIGURE

11-1



TM 5-4320-308-23P

16

Figure 12. Injection System



SECTION I

)
ITEM
NO

O©OoOO~NOUITA,WNPE

()
SMR

CODE

PBOZZ
PAFzZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZzZ
PBFBZ
XDFzz
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
XDFZz

10 PAFzZ
11 XDFzZz
12 XDFZzZ
13 XDFzZz
14 PAFzZZ
15 XDFzZz
16 PAFzZ
16 PAFzz
16 PAFzZ
16 PAFzZzZ
16 PAFzZZ
17 XDFzZzZ
18 XDFZz

@)

FSCM

61080
61080
61080
61080
61080
61080
61080
61080
61080
61080
61080
61080
61080
61080
61080
61080
61080
61080
61080
61080
61080
61080

(4)
PART
NUMBER

034 057 00
400 066 00
400 031 00
500 229 00
400 802 01
034 850 00
500 011 03
006 710 01
490 031 00
490 047 00
490 043 00
490 039 00
490 037 00
490 044 00
490 369 00
032 094 00
032 095 00
032 096 00
032 097 00
032 098 00
030 626 00
030 640 00

TM 5-4320-308-23P

(5) (6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

GROUP 12 FUEL SYSTEM

INJECTION SYSTEM
o .PIPE, FUEL PRESSURE ..ot eeeeeese oo e 1
A lINJECTOR ettt en st e et es e en s 1
 WASHER, JOINT oo eeeeee e e se e eeeee e eeeeneees 1
..NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON MB DIN 934-8......c.eeveerreerererersreereesnns 2
B =TU LY =BT NK =03 ] N FE o 1
. CONNECTION, HOSE .. .vvveieeteeeeeeeeeeeereeeesereses e eseeseeeeseseeeeneees 1
X1 =5 2
..... VALVE, NON-RETURN ....ootvieeeeereeereesseeeeereeeseeseeesesseseseseeens 1
..... (0] NN =Ty o] = TSP, |
..... PACKING, PREFORMED........coiviiereeeeeeeeeeeeseeereeeeeeereeenennenenn 1
..... ST [ TP |
..... PIECE, FILLING ... c.vveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseseeeeseeeeseenesenesneenn 1
..... SPRING, VALVE DELIVERY ....ovovvevereeeeeeeeeeeereeeeseeseenesenesnesns 1
e BASKET oottt st ee et r et e et enees 1
 VALVE, DELIVERY oo eeeeeeeseseeseeeeseeneeneees 1
e SHIM 0.0Z0MM ..o et eee e eeeeneees 1
i GASKET 0.15MM .o eee e s s eeee e eeeneees 1
i GASKET 0.20MM ..o eeeeeeeeeeeeee et eeeese et sees e es s eeeeeeeeeeneees 1
e SHIM 0.3LMM oo e e e s 1
e SHIM BM ettt ettt 1

PLATE ¢ttt s e st e et et es et eer et en s e 1
TAPPET oottt e e s eeeee e ee et e e e ene et eneerees 1

END OF FIGURE

12-1



TM 5-4320-308-23P

/
7/
1y

g

III # I[” ,{/I
A\
\
\
\
\ \\_
0\ \\
= H /
\
2
\
\
¥
VA g
~

]

11777117177
111111717113
111

TINITIIRL

VAN

Figure 13. Exhaust System



SECTION Il TM 5-4320-308-23P

) (2) 3) (4) ®) (6)
ITEM  SMR PART
NO  CODE FSCM NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

GROUP 13 EXHAUST SYSTEM

[FIG. 13 EXHAUST SYSTEM

1 XDOZZ 61080501 731 00 ...SCREW, HEX HEAD M8X10 DIN 912- 4

I 74 DRSS
2 XDOZZ 61080 500 168 00 . WASHER 8, 4MS DIN 125-MS ..ot ieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 4
3 XDOzZZ 61080 007 852 00 iGUARD, MUFFELER ..ottt 1
4 XDOzZZ 61080 036 997 00 A PLATE, WARNING ..ot ee e 1
5 PAOZZ 61080 400 816 00 e dNUT, HEXAGON ..ottt 2
6 PBOZZ 61080 008 649 00 o MUEFLER, EXHAUST oottt ettt 1
7 PAOZZ 61080501 224 00 e B ASKET e, 1

END OF FIGURE

13-1



TM 5-4320-308-23P

Figure 14. Crank Assembly



SECTION I

)
ITEM
NO

PR
SEBwvwo~voorwNher

(2)
SMR
CODE

PAFzZz
XDFzz
PAFzZZ
XDFzz
XDFzz
PAFzZZ
PAFzZ
PAPLZ
XDFzz
XDFzz
XDFzz
PBOZZ

3) (4)
PART
FSCM NUMBER

61080 500 534 00
61080 003 137 01
61080 032 100 00
61080 004 106 11
61080 032 620 00
61080 502 524 00
61080 400 190 00
61080 400 013 00
61080 500 245 00
61080 500 032 00
61080 031 124 10
61080 003 150 00

TM 5-4320-308-23P

(%) (6)
DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY
GROUP 14 CRANK ASSEMBLY
[FIG. 14 CRANK ASSEMBLY
...SCREW, ALLEN M10X16 DIN 912-8.8 ..eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 4
ctHOUSING oot ettt ee e 1
B C XS] 2 = ISR 1
WHEEL, GEAR ASSY ...ttt ee e e, 1
..... STUD oottt ee et e e ee e eeeeee e e seneeeeseseeeeeeenseesinnieannn 1
..... SEAL, OIL .ottt eee e e eeeeeeeesee e eeeeeeseesnesnanan 1
..... SHELL, NEEDLE ...ocve ettt eeeeeeeeer e eeeeeeseeeseeseneeeninennn 1
U 1 ST OSSOSO SRS RRPRPRRRN 1
..NUT, HEXAGON M16X1, 5 DIN 936-17 H oeovvoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennn 1
.WASHER, SPRING 16MV DIN 128 ......cetiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 1
B =1 N L ] SRS 1
tHANDLE, STARTING ..ottt ettt ee e 1

END OF FIGURE

14-1



TM 5-4320-308-23P

™~

N

\

\

i

k
=

7@%

‘l

=N
\
:;;
S
Q
\
I~
pina)
1!
- y:.
*t'
Al

“~~—_
\
o\

\Y,
N
4\

W
——

Ve

"~~~
{
[
\ i
';'

A\

~—
— \-‘\
o
Wi
SN
\ >
\ *1; Z-

NN et (77 2%

”!: ! ' 4/ . NN \\:\\ '(\f 3 ‘):44 p}f J: w:}
ERER, [ a0 N A
“\“, ‘ T R A ) W (& o)
\‘\"‘\ I\ \ PN “,rJ ’| \\ \\\\l | \\‘ ”}"\ / /@8'
"‘\‘ ' ‘\—'\/ S r; b‘ l' “ 1""/ \ f\)/ {

TN A ’(\’__,)

L NENENERNN J1o Y [ pesd

- e —— s N -
S s>
., 4 I Rlal - —

-, - - - AN XY o
cwnm T, 'y v j/ - /;,I
-, -~ -
L7 2 ' - _ L4
NS
s e
~Sos”

Figure 15. Throttle



SECTION I

)
ITEM
NO

O©OoO~NOOUITA,WNPE

(2)
SMR
CODE

PAOZZz
XDOzz
PAOZZ
XDOzz
XD0Ozz
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
XD0Ozz
XDOzz
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PACZz
PAOZZ
XD0OzZz

3) (4)
PART
FSCM NUMBER

61080 500 227 00
61080 035 119 00
61080 031 056 00
6L080 501 333 00
61080 035 110 00
61080 500 232 00
61080 500 629 00
61080 500 035 00
61080 035 115 00
61080 035 116 00
61080 035 117 00
61080 500 251 00
61080 500 165 00
61080 031 122 00
61080 031 121 01
61080 500 520 00
61080 500 167 00
61080 007 204 00

TM 5-4320-308-23P

%) (6)
DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY
GROUP 15 THROTTLE
[EIG._I5 THROTTLE
NUT, PLAIN.HEXAGON M6 DIN 934-8 ......ccoveeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 4
clLEVER ettt 1
WASHER, FLAT ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt et ee e 1
e JOINT, ANGULAR ..ottt ettt ee e 2
SCREW, ADJUSTING ... vttt ettt ae e 1
.NUT, HEXAGON BMB DIN 439-5......ooeteveieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenens 1
... DISC BB8.4 DIN 9021-ST .etieteeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et et e eee e e eneeeas 1
WASHER, SPRING TENSI B8 DIN 137 ..ocveiiveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 1
LEVER, HAND ...ttt ettt ettt e, 1
LEVER .ottt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt e, 1
e SCREW ..ottt ettt 1
..SCREW, HEX M5X10 DIN 933-8.8 ....coveveieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee s 2
o iDISC 5.3 DIN 125-ST ettt ettt ettt 2
C FLAP, FIXING .ottt ettt ettt enen e 2
e N U T ettt ettt ettt ettt 2
...SCREW, ALLEN MBX20 DIN 6912-8.8 .......ccvseereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenenns 2
. WASHER 8.4 DIN 125-ST .ottt ittt ee e eee e 4
cdCONSOLE ... ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt e e 1

END OF FIGURE

15-1



TM 5-4320-308-23P

10

Figure 16. Cowling and Covers



SECTION Il TM 5-4320-308-23P

) (2) 3) (4) ®) (6)
ITEM  SMR PART
NO  CODE FSCM NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

[FIG._ 16l COWLING AND COVERS

1 XDOZZ 61080 031 509 00 clCLAMP e 1
2 PAOZZ 61080 500 501 00 ..SCREW, MACHINE AMSX90 DIN 84-4.8.......ccccvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiine, 1
3 PAOZZ 61080 400 282 00 ...NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HE M5 SSN 440-8........cccccvveveiiiiiiieienennnn 1
CU
4 XDOZzZ 61080 030 666 01 dCOWLING L.t 1
5 PAFZZ 61080 500 234 00 ...NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON M8X1 DIN 934-12.......ccccvvvviiiiiiiiiiiinennn, 2
6 PAFZZ 61080 037 663 00 .. WASHER, SPRING 38 DIN 137 .....ottiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiee e 2
7 XDFZZ 61080 034 578 00 W STRAP, LIFTING e 1
8 XDFzZz 61080 030 665 01 e tCOVER e 1
9 XDFZZ 61080 030 664 01 iCOVER . 1
10 XDFZZ 61080 034 929 00 o SUPPORT, FUEL TANK ..ottt 1

END OF FIGURE

16-1



TM 5-4320-308-23P

Figure 17. Cylinder Head and Push Rods



SECTION I

)
ITEM
NO

O©COO~NOUIAWNPE

(2)
SMR
CODE

PAOZZ
PAOZZ
XDOLZ
PAOZZz
PAOZZ
XDOzz
XD0Ozz
PAOZZ
PAOOO
XAGZzZ
PAOZZ
PADzz
XDFzZz
XOFZzZ
XDFzZz
XDFzz
XDFzZz

XDFzz
XDFzz
XDFzz
XDFzz
XDFzZz
XDFzz
XDFLZ
XDFzz
PAOZzZ

XD0Ozz
PAOZZ
PAFZZ
PAFzZZ
PAFZZ
PAFzZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
XDFZz

XDFzz
XDFZz
XDFzz
XDFzZz

PAFZZ

TM 5-4320-308-23P

@) (4) ) (6)
PART
FSCM NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

GROUP 16 CYLINDER HEAD AND CYLINDER

ASSEMBLY

CYLINDER HEAD AND PUSH RODS
61080 500 513 00 o SCREW, ALLEN MBXI10 ....iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
61080 500 010 00 et GASKET e 2
61080 031 592 00 CLIP, PIPE . 1
61080 500 234 00 ...NUT,PLAIN, HEXAGON M8XI DIN 934-12........ccceeiiiiiiiiiincee, 4
61080 500 035 00 . WASHERTSPRING TENSI B8 DIN 137 ..., 2
61080 003 138 02 COVER, CYL HEAD.......ctiiiiiei et 1
61080 00362004 ... TUBE, BREATHER. ..ottt 1
61080 032 089 02 W3 et GASKET e e 1
61080 003 618 01 ...CUP ASSY COLD START ASSIST ...ooiiiiiiiiiiieeiiee e 1
61080 007 36300P1 ... .. PLUG, CLOSING ....ooiiiiiiiiiiiieiee ettt 1
61080 501 541 00 v oo .. PACKING, PREFORMED........cottiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
61080 500 011 00 et GASKET e 1
61080 037 663 00 WASHER ..ot 2
61080 030 615 01 SHAFT, ROCKER .....cciiiiiitiiiieie ettt 1
61080 030 925 00 clCLAMP 1
61080 031 731 00 e NUT, HEXAGON ottt 2
61080 030 037 00 o SCREW, ADJUSTING ....oviiiiiiiiieiiiiet e
61080 030 220 01 SCREW, ADJUSTING .....oitiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin e 1
61080 030 600 02 ceCLAMP L 1
61080 500 227 00 .NUT, HEXAGON M6 DIN 934-8 ......ooeiiiiiiiiiieiieee e 1
61080 006 142 01 e dROCKER s 1
61080 03430101 ... BUSHING ...t 1
61080 006 143 01 W ROCKER . 1
6108003430101 ... BUSHING ..ot 1
61080 500 437 00 W SCREW MI12X1.5DIN 906 ...t 1
61080 500 230 00 ...NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON M8 MS DIN 934-........ccccooiiiiiiiiiinc, 2

MS

61080 038 926 00 ...ADAPTER, AIR CLEANER ......coiiiiii e 1
61080 034 772 00 W1 GASKET 0.30MM..coiiiiiiiiiiiinec i 1
61080 037 703 00 o GASKET 0.30MM....ciiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
61080 035 818 00 o GASKET 0.40MM..ciiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
61080 035 819 00 o GASKET 0.50MM...ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiee et 1
61080 035 820 00 o GASKET 0.60MM...cciiiiiiiiiiiiei e 1
61080 035 821 00 o GASKET 0.70MM ..ottt ettt 1
61080 035 822 00 GASKET 0.80MM....cciiiiiiiiiiiiece e 1
61080 030 639 01 PUSHROD, EXHAUST ..o
61080 009 026 00 PUSHROD, INTAKE COMPLETE ....ccocoiiiiiiiiiieiee e 1
61080 032 090 02 TUBE, PROTECTION ....coiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
61080 031 851 00 .SPRING, PRESSURE........oitiiiiiiiiie e 2
61080 032 091 01 CSHIM L
61080 502 580 00 ... PACKING, PREFORMED .......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiee e 4

END OF FIGURE

17-1



TM 5-4320-308-23P

Figure 18. Cylinder Head and Valve Assembly



SECTION I

)
ITEM
NO

O©CoO~NOUIA,WNPE

NNNNNNNRPRPRRERRRRRRER
OUBRNWNRFRPOOONOUDNWNRO

(2)
SMR
CODE

PBFHH
XDHZzZ
XDHZzZ
XDHZZ
XDHzZ
XOHZZ
XDHZzZ
XDHZZ
XDHzZ
XDHZZ
XDHZzZ
XDHZZ
PAHZZ
XDHZZ
XDHZzZ
XDHZZ
XDHZzZ
PAHZZ
XDHZzZ
XDHZzZ
XAHZZ
XDHZzZ
PAFZz
PAFzZZ
PAFZz
PAFzZz

3) (4)
PART
FSCM NUMBER

61080 009 076 01
61080 031 719 10
61080 030 605 01
61080 032 081 00
61080 032 084 00
61080 032 080 01
61080 037 538 00
61080 035 698 20
61080 500 238 00
61080 030 611 00
61080 500 426 00
61080 030 638 00
61080 501 542 00
61080 500 357 00
61080 007 468 00
61080 500 346 00
61080 031 734 01
61080 501 543 00
61080 500 341 00
61080 035 706 00
61080 007 401 21
61080 032 082 10
61080 500 227 00
61080 034 473 00
61080 501 110 00
61080 500 372 00

TM 5-4320-308-23P

(5) (6)
DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY
GROUP 16 CYLINDER HEAD AND CYLINDER
ASSEMBLY
[FIG. 18|CYLINDER HEAD AND VALVE
ASSEMBLY

CYLINDER HEAD ASSY.......ovoiiveiieeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeseee oo, 1
..... COLLET 1o 2
..... CUP et 2
..... SPRING, VALVE ...covvoiveeeeeseeieeeeeeeeesseessee s ssnssnnns 2
..... WASHER ....ovoooeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo eee e 2
..... CAP oo 2
..... RING, SPACE ..o 2
..... VALVE......ooooveoeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e enennns 2
..... NUT, HEXAGON B1D DIN 439-6 .........ovvverorererrreereesresnnernn 1
..... PIN, THREADED .......cooverveiereeeseeeseesssesseeeesssessnseeneessnesnnns 1
..... PLATE, SPRING A8 DIN 2093 ........covveevveeerrecrsrrererecessresenresnnn 10
..... PIN oo seeeeeeeesese s e seneesneseneesnnesnnns 1
..... PACKING, PREFORMED.............oovvoeeeereeseseeeesressneeesseeessnesnns 1
vt PIN LIX12 DIN 7346 ..o 2
..... SHAFT ASSY DECOMPRESSION.........ooveiiverieeeeereeesreesnneenns 1
oo PIN AXA8 DIN 1481 ..o 1
et HANDLE ..o 1
..... PACKING, PREFORMED............oovviimveerreessseeesseeesnneenressnesnns 1
..... PIN 3X16 DINLABL........oooooveeeeeeereeeseesseeseeeeesseeeneeeennesnnesnnn 1
..... PINION, DECOMPN ........corvomoreeireeeereseresseeeesneeeseeesseessnesnns
..... HEAD, CYLINDER ........ovvrveeeeeeneeeeeeeseeesseeeeseseneeeeneesnnennnns 1
e GUIDE, VALVE ..o 2

. ..NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGCN M6 DIN 434-8.............ccoovoorrrrrrrrrrrenn. 2
ot CLAMP, FUEL INJ ..o 1
... STUD, PLAIN M6X55 DIN 835-8.8............ovverrrerreesrresrreenneons 2

.. STUD, PLAIN M8X15 DIN 835-10.9......c.o...evveerveerresrrrsrreenne. 4

END OF FIGURE

18-1



b

Figure 19. Cylinder and Piston

TM 5-4320-308-23P



SECTION Il TM 5-4320-308-23P

) (2) 3) (4) ®) (6)
ITEM  SMR PART
NO  CODE FSCM NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

GROUP 16 CYLINDER HEAD AND CYLINDER
ASSEMBLY

FIG. 19 CYLINDER AND PISTON

1 PBFFF 61080 009 127 00 ...CYLINDER WITH PISTON ASSY ...ttt 1
2 XDFzZz 6108003583300 ... CYLINDER ..ottt 1
3 XDFFF 6108000904100 ... PISTON ASSY ... 1
4 PBFZzZ 61080 009 043 00 e oo o RING SET, PISTON ..ottt 1
5 PBFZZ 61080 500 206 00 oo oo .. RING, RETAINING 25X1.2 DIN 472 ..., 2
6 XDFZzZ 61080501 075 00 e oo o PIN; GUDGEON ... 1

END OF FIGURE

19-1



TM 5-4320-308-23P

Figure 20. Connecting Rod



SECTION I
) (2)
ITEM  SMR

NO  CODE

1  XDHHH

2 PBHzz

3 XDHzz

4 PBHzZ

3) (4)
PART
FSCM NUMBER

61080 003 613 00
61080 032 069 00
61080 033 937 00
61080 032 067 00

TM 5-4320-308-23P
®) (6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

GROUP 17 CRANKCASE ASSEMBLY

[FIG. 20]|CONNECTING ROD

...ROD, CONNECTING ...ttt 1
..... BEARING, SLEEVE CONNECTING........c.cccovviiiiiiiieiiiiiiiinenn 1
..... SCREW, ALLEN M8X35.....cciiiiiiieiiee e innnn 2
.BEARING, SLEEVE ..o 1

END OF FIGURE

20-1



TM 5-4320-308-23P

Figure 21. Timing Cover and Camshaft



SECTION I

)
ITEM
NO

O©COO~NOUIA,WNPE

(2)
SMR
CODE

XDHzZ
XDHZzZ
XDHZzZ
XDHHH
PAHZZ
PAHZZ
XDHZZ
XDHZzZ
PAHZZ
XDHzZ
XDHZzZZ
XDHzZ
XDHZZ
XDHZzZ

©) (4)
PART
FSCM NUMBER

61080 500 538 00
61080 500 292 00
61080 500 010 00
61080 003 623 10
61080 400 329 00
61080 400 337 00
61080 036 124 00
61080 500 129 00
61080 032 092 02
61080 400 379 00
61080 032 780 00
61080 500 622 00
61080 032 093 00
61080 034 300 00

TM 5-4320-308-23P

) (6)
DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY
GROUP 17 CRANKCASE ASSEMBLY
TIMING COVER AND CAMSHAFT
...SCREW, ALLEN M1OX25 DIN 912-8.8......cteveereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenenns 2
...SCREW, HEX M1OX25 DIN 933-8.8....ccueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 4
e dOINT ettt 5
dCOVER, TIMING ..ottt ettt ettt eee e 1
..... BUSHING, DRY ..veoveveeeeieeeeeeeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenereeeeeeeneeeeseensresnnieenn 1
..... SEAL, PLAIN ENCASED ....coveovieteeeeeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeee s s sserenenees 1
..... RING, INTERMEDIATE ..ooveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeenseen e 1
i BEARINGBALLL ...ttt ettt ettt eeneees 1
e B ASKET ettt ettt 1
e dCIRCLIP ettt ettt ettt ettt 1
e WHHEL,FLANGED ..ottt ettt en e 1
. BEARING, ROLLER .....ceeoteeeeteeeeee ettt ettt eenaies 1
e eSPACER . ..ottt 1
e CAMSHAFT ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt 1

END OF FIGURE

21-1



17

Figure 22. Governor

TM 5-4320-308-23P



SECTION I TM 5-4320-308-23P

1 @ 3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE FSCM NUMBERDESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 17 CRANKCASE ASSEMBLY

FIG. 22|GOVERNOR

1 XDHZZ 61080 030 597 00 ..SPINDLE, CAM FOLLCWER.........cccovviiriieeiiinirine 1
2 XDHZZ 61080 030 634 01 AFOLLOWER,CAM ...ttt 1
3 XDHZZ 61080 030633 01 +FOLLOWER,CAM ......oitiiiiiiiiiiiiieeit e 1
4 XDHZZ 61080 031 698 00 WSHIM L 1
5 XDHZZ 61080 400 368 00 +BEARING,NEEDLE.........ccciiiiiiiiiiieiee e 1
6 XDHZZ 61080 500 235 00 ~NUT,HEXAGON M10 DIN 934-8 .......ccevvvviiiiiiirinnnn, 2
7 XDHZZ 61080 032 060 00 WLEVER e 1
8 XDHZZ 61080 032 061 00 ..NUT,HEXAGON 0,5MM UNDERSIZE........................ 1
9 XDHZZ 61080 031 462 00 DISC,FRICTION ..ottt 1
10 XDHZZ 61080 004 273 03 WSHAFRT 1
11 XOHZZ 61080 500 036 00 ~WASHER,SPRING B12 DIN 137 ....ootviiveieiiiiiirieeen, 1
12 PBHZZ 61080 400 223 00 ..PACKING,PREFORMED ........cccvriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieees 2
13 XDHZZ 61080 500 042 00 ..PIN,THREADED M6X20 DIN 915-45H..............reee.... 1
14 XDHZZ 61080 500 227 00 ~NUT,HEXAGON M6 DIN 934-8 ........covvvvieiiiiiininen, 1
15 XDHZZ 61080 500 349 00 wPIN 5X36 DIN 1481......oiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieee e 2
16 XDHZZ 61080 500 343 00 wPIN 3X36 DIN 1481......ovviiiiiiiiiiieiiieee e 2
17 XDHZZ 61080 003 087 04 +LEVER,GOVERNOR........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiieiee e 1

18 XDHZZ 61080 034 442 00 ..SPRING,GOVERNOR 2.4 MM 0 300
MIN-L e 1

END OF FIGURE

22-1



TM 5-4320-308-23P

Figure 23. Flywheel and Oil Seal



SECTION I TM 5-4320-308-23P

1 @ 3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE FSCM NUMBERDESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 17 CRANKCASE ASSEMBLY

FLYWHEEL AND OIL SEAL

1 PAOZZ 61080 500 117 00 AKEY,FITTING ABX7XB3...ccciiiiiiiieiiieee e 1
2 XDFZZ 61080 500 538 00 ..SCREW,ALLEN M10X25 DIN 912-8.1.........cccvvveeenen. 3
3 XDFZZ 61080 039 071 00 WSTUBSHART e 1
4 XDFZZ 61080 500 545 00 ..SCREW,ALLEN M10X35 DIN 912-10.9..............cec.... 4
5 XDFZZ 61080 500 029 00 WASHER,SPRING 10MP DIN 128..........ccoovvvvrrnneen. 4
6 XDFZZ 61080 030 632 01 WFLYWHEEL 1
7 XDFZZ 61080 400 356 00 WSCREW,ALLEN ..o 3
8 XDFZZ 61080 400 278 00 WASHER,SPRING. ... 3
9 XDFZZ 6L080 006 350 00 ARING,BLOWER........oiieiiiiee e 1
10 XDHZZ 61080 500 255 00 .SCREW,HEX M6X12 DIN 933-8.8 .....ccoeeeiiiiiirinnnn, 4
11 XDHZZ 61080 032 059 00 WPLATE,SECURITY ..t 2
12 XDHZZ 61080 005 630 01 WSUPPORT e 1
13 PBHZZ 61080 400 342 00 .SEAL,PLAIN ENCASED ......ccoocttiiiiieeee e 1
14 PBHZZ 61080 501 540 00 ..PACKING,PREFORMED ........cccovriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee s 1

END OF FIGURE

23-1



TM 5-4320-308-23P

Figure 24. Crankshaft

N /3 bg
1
2
3
4
5
6
7




SECTION I TM 5-4320-308-23P

1 @ 3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE FSCM NUMBERDESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 17 CRANKCASE ASSEMBLY

[EIG._24|CRANKSHAFT
1 XDHZZ 61080 030 648 01 WGEARWHEEL ..ot 1
2 XDHZZ 61080 030 045 01 DISC,SLIDING ...ttt 1
3 XDHZZ 61080 007 420 00 SHELL,BALL .ot 1
4 XDHZZ 61080 031 700 01 WDISC,BALL HUB ...t 1
5 XDHZZ 61080 500 100 00 BALL 12MM DIAMETER ...eeieee et 4
6 XDHZZ 61080 030 066 02 HUBLBALL .ot 1
7 XDHZZ 61080 032 066 00 wSPACER. .ot 1
8 XDHZZ 61080 500 477 00 BEARING,ROLLER.......cotteteeee oot ee e 1
9 XOHZZ 61080 500 362 00 CIRCLIP SP 72 DIN 5417 oo 1
10 XDHZZ 61080 500 111 00 KEY ABXAX28 DIN B885.....cceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaenn. 1
11 XDHZZ 61080 003 612 02 CRANKSHAFT ASSY oot 1
12 XDHZZ 61080 031 950 00 010 )Y/ = = TSRS 1
13 XDHZZ 61080 500 518 00 ...SCREW,ALLEN M8X18 DIN 912-8.8.....ccc0vveeveern... 4
14 XDHZZ 61080 030 609 01 WEIGHT,COUNTER ...ttt 2
15 XDHZZ 61080 500 471 00 BEARING,ROLLER ...t eeeeeeee oo eeeseneenns 1

END OF FIGURE

24-1



TM 5-4320-308-23P

Figure 25. Crankcase



SECTION I TM 5-4320-308-23P

1 @ 3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE FSCM NUMBERDESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 17 CRANKCASE ASSEMBLY

[FIG. 251 CRANKCASE

1 PBOZZ 61080 003 088 02 WDIPSTICK,OIL e 1
2 PAOZZ 61080 400 220 00 ..PACKING,PREFORMED ........cccvriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiees 2
3 PBOZZ 61080 030 690 04 P1 WSCREW,CAP .o 1
4 PAOZZ 61080 501 538 00 ..PACKING,PREFORMED ........cccuvriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieees 1
5 PAFZZ 61080 500 292 00 ..BOLT,MACHINE M10X25 DIN 933-8.8 ...........cceeee.. 8
6 PAFFZ 61080 500 029 00 ~WASHER,LOCK 10MM DIN 128 ........ccoeeviiiiiiirrnnnn, 8
7 PBFZZ 6108003207701 .STUD,RECESSED AND S......ccctiiiiieieiiiiirieeeee s 2
8 PBFZZ 61080 032 076 00 .STUD,RECESSED AND S......ccccviiiiiiiiiiiiies 2
9 XDHZZ 61080 003 624 00 DEVICE,EXTRA FUEL....ccccciiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
10 PAHZZ 61080 400 228 00 ..PACKING,PREFORMED ........cccovriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiees 1
11 XDHZZ 61080 500 246 00 ..NUT,HEXAGON M20X1,5 DIN 936-5.......ccccceruneenn. 1
12 XDHZZ 61080 032 058 00 WCAPSULE. .. 1
13 XDHZZ 61080 500 229 00 ~NUT,HEXAGON M8 DIN 934-8 .......covvvvreeeiiiiiiirnnen, 1
14 XDHZZ 61080 031 049 01 WPLATE Lo 1
15 PAHZZ 61080 400 217 00 GASKET .. 1
16 XDHZZ 61080 030 604 03 WPINLECCENTRIC .. 1
17 XDHZZ 61080 400 397 01 PLUG,PROTECTION .....ctttiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1

18 XDHZZ 61080 500 621 00 ..PIN,THREADED AM 8X25 DIN 915-..........ccccvrrrrnen.
TURLUK L.t 2
19 XOHZZ 61080 031 693 00 WPINSGUIDE Lo 2
20 PBOZZ 61080 031 691 03 W1 PLUG,OIL DRAIN......otiiiiiiieeiiee e 1
21 PAOZZ 61080 500 015 00 W7 WJOINT L 1
22 XDGZZ 61080 400 025 00 WRIVET,BLIND e, 4
23 XDUZZ 61080 036 396 00 WPLATENAME. ... 1
24 XDHZZ 61080 500 504 00 ..SCREW,ALLEN M6X8 DIN 6912-8.8............cc0vvreeennn. 4
25 XDHZZ 61080 032 062 00 WCAP L 4
26 XOHZZ 61380 032 056 02 WCOVER..... 1
27 PBHZZ 61080 400 238 00 ..PACKING,PREFORMED ........cccvriiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiee s 1
28 XDHZZ 61080 009 128 00 WCRANKCASE ... 1
29 PBFZZ 61080 500 373 00 ...STUD,PLAIN M8X18 DIN 835-10.9 ........cceeevirnreennn, 2

END OF FIGURE

25-1



TM 5-4320-308-23P

123 13

Figure 26. Base Assembly



SECTION I

1 @
ITEM SMR

NO CODE FSCM

1 PAOZz
2 PAOzz
3 PAOzZ
4 PAOZz
5 PAOzZ
6 XDFzZ
7 XDFzz
8 XDFzz
9 XDFzZ
10 XDFZzZ
11 XDFZzZ
12 XDFZz
13 XOFzZ
14 XDFZz
15 XDFZzZ
16 PAFzz
17 PAFzzZ
18 XDFzZ
19 XDFzZ
20 XDFzz
21 XDFzz
22 XDFzZ
23 XDFzZ
24 XDFzzZ

3

05748

05748
05748
75542
93692
05748

96906
96906
05748
05748

05748
64933
05748
05748
75618
75618
75618
05748

05748
05748

05748
05748

05748
05748

(4)
PART

NUMBERDESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)

28029

02497
02594
718-R
B1B0-5.0
02343

M4S51967-5
MS35338-45
79002SA
24193

79224
10Z42-1010
79225

78679
82-35-302-15
82-32-101-20
82-12-260-20
01628

82004
02200

02760
02591

78520
78613SA

(5)

GROUP 18 BASE ASSEMBLY
[FIG._26|BASE ASSEMBLY

.SCREW,MACHINE CROSS HD,NO.8-32 X
/A IN GL oo
NUT,HEX NO 8-32.....ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee
WASHER,LOCK NO. 8 ......coooiiiiiiiiiineee
.BUMPER,DELUXE WITHWASHER ...........
.HANDLE,GRIP RUBBER...........ccccvviriiins
.SCREW,CAP,HEX HEAD 5/16-18 UNC X
TIBINLG ....ooiiiieee i
.NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON 5/16-18 UNC ........
WASHER,LOCK 5/16.......ccccevirireniirinennnn
.HANDLE ,WELDMENT ......cccciviiiiririrenennnns
.SCREW,CAP,HEX HEAD 5/16-18 UNIC X
1-1/AINCH LONG ....ccoitvieeiiiiieee i
WASHER,CINCH 3/8 ID .......covcvvveeiiiireeen
SHUCK,MOUNT ..o
.PAD,FOAM BUNA N....ccooiiriiiiiiiiiiieneeee
.RIVET,CSKH TYPE 2S.....ccociiiiiiiiieeens
.RECEPTACLE,FASTENER 1/4 TURN........
.RETAINER,SPLITRING ........cooiiiiiiieeenns
.FASTENER,L/4TURN ......ccoeeviiiiiiiiiieeen
.SCREW,DRIVE TYPE U,NO.4 X .187
INCHLONG ....oiiiiiieiiiiieccec e
PLATE,CAUTION......oooveiiriieeiiieee e
.SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/4-20 UNC X
SO INCHLONG ...,
.NUT,HEX,REGULAR 1/4-20 UNC...............
\WASHER,LOCK 1/4 STEEL CADMIUM
PLATED ..ooooiiiiieeee e

END OF FIGURE

26-1

TM 5-4320-308-23P
(6)

QTY

NNNDNN

= 0 o b

PR RLNR MDA

N 00

N

N

=N A



SECTION I TM 5-4320-308-23P

1 @ 3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE FSCM NUMBERDESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 19 BULK MATERIAL LIST
FIG. BULK
1 PAOZz 87373 801-4 HOSE,NONMETALLIC ....ooiiiiiiiiiiieee e 5

END OF FIGURE

BULK-1



TM 5-4320-308-23P

3

R X
@2 !
S S
SN
N

Figure 27. Special Tools (Sheet 1 of 2)

v

<

12

? <
TN, Q\



TM 5-4320-308-23P

S

|
&
e

L %

16
9

18
21
C@n

BN

\
27
28

31

Figure 27. Special Tools (Sheet 2 of 2)



(1)

SECTION I

(2)

ITEM SMR

NO CODE FSCM

PDFZZ

PDFzZ
PDOZzZ
PDHZZ

PDFzZ

PDFZZ
PDFZZ
PDFZz
PDHZZ
PDOZzZ
PDFZZ
PDHZZ
PDHZZ

PDHZZ
PDFZZ
PDFZZ
PDHZZ
PDHZZ
PDHZZ
PDHZZ
PDHZZ
PDHZZ
PDHZZ
PDHZZ
PDHZZ
PDHZZ
PDHZZ
PDHZZ
PDFZZ
PDHZZ
PDHZZ

3

61080 603 114 00

61080 603 823 00
61080 618 306 00
61080 604 581 00

61080 604 628 00

61080 612 087 00
61080 668 335 00
61080 612 090 00
61080 612 091 00
61080 612 095 00
61080 612 099 00
61080 612 103 00
61080 612 104 00

61080 612 107 00
61080 612 752 00
61080 614 957 00
61080 618 168 00
61080 618 305 00
61080 666 067 00
61080 666 068 00
61080 666 069 00
61080 666 074 00
61080 666 075 00
61080 666 324 00
61080 666 327 01
61080 666 346 00
61080 666 418 00
61080 666 425 00
61080 668 383 00
61080 669 347 00
61080 670 323 00

TM 5-4320-308-23P
() (6)

NUMBERDESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 20 SPECIAL TOOLS LIST
[EIG_27ISPECIAL TOOLS

DEVICE,MEASURING FORBUMPING

CLEARANCE ...,
EXTRACTOR,GEAR CRANKSHAFT ....cccccoiiiiirinnen.
WRENCH,BOX 10MM SPECIAL .....ccccccviiiiiiiiiiine,
HOLDER,CLAMPIN TO GRIND VALVE

VALVE SEAT ..o
DEVICE, TESTING FOR INJECTION

EQUIPMENT ...t
GAUGE,DIAL 1/100 MM-58 MM O......oeeiiiieriieiee
WRENCH,SOCKET 30 MM .....oiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e
PLIERS,PISTON RING .....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e
SOCKET WRENCH ATTAC 6MM ......ccccviiiiiiiiiiiies
SOCKET,ALLEN 8MM ....ccoiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e
SOCKET,SCREW INTERNAL SERRATIONS.............
TOOL RESEATING VALVE 425MM O......ccvvvveeereeennn.
PIN,GUIDING 7MM 0 VALVE RESEATING

TOOL ..t
REAMER,HAND 7MM OH7 VALVE GUIDE ................
BRACKET,RETAINING CYLINDER ........cccoevvvviirinnnn.
EXTRACTOR,PIN GUDGEON ........cccoviiiiieeiiniirin,
EXTRACTOR,GEAR CRANKSHAFT ....cccccoviiiereienn,
TOOL,SPECIAL GOVERNOR SPRING .......cccccvveennn.
MANDREL,IMPACT BALL HUB.........ccocceieeeeee
SUPPORT,BUSHING AUXILARY,OIL SEAL...............
MANDREL,IMPACT CRANKSHAFT GEAR ................
MOUNTING DEVICE CRANKSHAFT END PLAY
BUSHING,TIMING COVER OIL SEAL ..........ccccvvvieenn.
EXTRACTOR,SPINDLE CAM FOLLGWER ................
EXTRACTOR CRANKSHAFT ..o,
CLAMP,PISTON RING ...t
MOUNT,CAMSHAFT NEEDLE BEARING...................
PUNCH,CAMSHAFT NEEDLE BEARING...................
CLAMP,FUEL SHUTOFF......cccccciiiiiii
PRESS-IN MANDRELL VALVE GUIDE 7MM..............
HANDLE,VALVE RESEATING TOOL .........cooovvvrinenen.

END OF FIGURE

27-1



SECTION IV TM 5-4320-308-23P
CROSS- REFERENCE-INDEXES

NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
5315-00-043-1787 5 33 5307-01-070-6470 25 8
5305-00-068-0502 10 4 5330-01-070-6701 23 13
5305-00-175-3230 1 2 5330-01-070-7136 25 4
4730-00-203-1010 3 3 5307-01-070-9174 18 25
5305-00-206-3689 5 28 5307-01-071-1326 18 26
4820-00-228-1147 10 8 5307-01-071-1327 25 29
5330-00-263-8015 5 21 4730-01-071-4075 5 7
5340-00-290-4504 6 6 5310-01-073-9220 15 3
5340-00-290-4521 6 5 5310-01-074-1498 15 8
4730-00-360-0592 1 6 17 5

1 13 5330-01-074-1503 17 29
5330-00-360-0595 5 2 5330-01-074-1504 21 9
5 6 5330-01-074-2105 17 29
5310-00-395-6059 10 5 5330-01-074-2106 17 29
5940-00-549-8075 4 6 5330-01-074-2107 17 29
5305-00-637-1119 5 13 5330-01-074-2108 17 29
5365-00-712-5972 5 26 5330-01-074-2109 17 2
5310-00-712-7731 5 27 5306-01-074-6815 25 5
4730-00-721-9639 5 3 5330-01-077-3913 17 11
5310-00-732-0560 5 18 5330-01-078-4508 12 16
5310-00-809-5998 5 19 2910-01-079-8052 18 24
4730-00-823-5316 1 9 5310-01-079-9886 15 17
1 16 5330-01-079-9960 23 14
3 2 5310-01-080-0025 12 4
5 4 5310-01-080-0033 16 3
4730-00-869-5246 1 5 5330-01-080-1776 12 7
1 12 17 12
1 19 3120-01-080-3017 20 2
5 1 3120-01-080-3018 20 4
4730-00-871-6729 10 1 5310-01-080-4986 17 26
5310-00-880-7746 5 10 5310-01-080-4987 16 5
5920-00-897-4857 3 30 17 4
4730-00-948-1722 1 10 5310-01-080-4999 25 6
1 17 5310-01-081-0142 15 1
4730-00-965-6520 1 7 18 23
1 14 5330-01-082-6176 12 16
4820-00-991-6517 5 12 4730-01-100-0109 6 1
4730-01-004-5105 5 8 5330-01-100-0638 25 10
5307-01-013-7888 5 17 5310-01-100-5204 9 29
5307-01-016-4423 5 22 5365-01-100-7392 9 6
5340-01-030-6854 6 7 5330-01-101-7264 12 14
2815-01-068-3790 19 4 5330-01-101-8063 12 10
2990-01-068-8217 13 6 5330-01-101-8076 9 10
5305-01-069-8897 16 2 5120-01-102-1670 27 9
5330-01-069-9313 22 12 5310-01-147-3984 7 6
5330-01-069-9314 25 27 5330-01-148-0218 7 11
5330-01-070-1123 18 13 4730-01-180-7711 1 20
5307-01-070-2148 25 7 4730-01-204-7939 10 3
5305-01-070-2325 19 5 4930-01-220-2605 2
5330-01-070-4832 21 6 5330-01-246-7353 25 15



SECTION IV TM 5-4320-308-23P
CROSS- REFERENCE-INDEXES

NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FIG ITEM
5310-01-264-6201 7 7 5340-01-265-1751 15 14
5305-01-264-6222 9 1 2815-01-265-1752 17 9
5340-01-264-6223 9 2 2815-01-265-1753 18 1
5365-01-264-6224 9 3 2815-01-265-1754 19 1
4330-01-264-6225 9 4 5315-01-265-1755 23 1
5305-01-264-6226 9 5 5330-01-265-1756 25 21
5305-01-264-6227 9 7 5210-01-265-1802 27 1
5340-01-264-6228 9 13 5120-01-265-1803 27 4
5310-01-264-6229 9 19 5210-01-265-1804 27 5
5310-01-264-6230 9 21 5120-01-265-1805 27 8
4330-01-264-6231 11 3 5120-01-265-1806 27 10
5305-01-264-6232 11 4 5120-01-265-1807 27 11
2990-01-264-6233 11 5 5110-01-265-1808 27 15
5310-01-264-6234 12 3 5120-01-265-1809 27 18
2910-01-264-6235 12 5 5120-01-265-1810 27 19
5310-01-264-6236 13 5 5120-01-265-1811 27 20
5305-01-264-6237 14 1 5120-01-265-1812 27 21
2910-01-264-6238 14 7 5120-01-265-1813 27 22
5310-01-264-6239 14 8 5120-01-265-1814 27 23
2990-01-264-6240 14 12 5120-01-265-1815 27 26
5310-01-264-6241 15 6 5120-01-265-1816 27 27
5310-01-264-6242 15 7 5120-01-265-1817 27 28
5305-01-264-6243 15 11 5120-01-265-1818 27 29
5305-01-264-6244 15 12 5120-01-265-1819 27 30
5310-01-264-6245 15 13 5120-01-265-1820 27 31
5310-01-264-6246 15 15 5120-01-265-1918 27 7
5305-01-264-6247 15 16 5330-01-265-1925 17 35
5310-01-264-6248 16 6 5330-01-265-1926 18 18
5305-01-264-6249 17 1 5330-01-265-1927 25 2
5305-01-264-6250 25 3 5110-01-265-1934 27 14
5365-01-264-6251 25 20 3120-01-265-1945 21 5
2815-01-264-6275 8 4 5120-01-265-1966 27 2
5330-01-264-6284 11 1 5120-01-265-1967 27 17
5330-01-264-6285 11 2 5120-01-265-1968 27 24
5330-01-264-6286 11 6 5120-01-265-1969 27 25
5330-01-264-6287 13 7 5120-01-265-1971 27 3
5330-01-264-6288 14 3 5120-01-265-2015 27 16
5330-01-264-6289 17 8 4940-01-266-0711 27 12
5330-01-264-6290 17 28 4940-01-266-0712 27 13
5330-01-264-6291 17 29 5330-01-267-2307 14 6
4820-01-264-6294 12 8 5307-01-267-2308 9 30
5365-01-264-6330 12 16 2815-01-267-2310 9 27
5365-01-264-6331 12 16
5365-01-264-6332 12 16
2910-01-264-6337 9 31
6680-01-264-6338 25 1
2910-01-264-6339 12 2
4710-01-264-6340 12 1
2940-01-264-6347 7 9
2940-01-264-6353 7 1



SECTION IV TM 5-4320-308-23P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
PART NUMBER INDEX

FSCM PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
93692 81B10-5.0 26 5
81718 D-546-AG 3 36
61080 E673LHK-216 2815-01-264-6275 8 4
81718 H-10432 3 7
81718 H-113-RAG 3 15
81718 H-136-M 3 6
81718 H-1668-B 3 20
81718 H-1670-M 3 9
81718 H-195-RB 3 14
81718 H-213-RB 3 12
81718 H-2789-AG 3 35
81718 H-3163-M 3 18
81718 H-3673-M 3 22
8171B H-3804-AG 3 26
81718 H-428-RAG 3 11
81718 H-502-M 3 10
81718 H-5132-RS 3 34
81718 H-538-RE 3 13
81718 H-5482-M 3 32
31718 H-7012-M 3 16
81718 H-714-M 3 17
81718 H-7670-M 3 28
81718 H-8164-M 3 19
81718 H-9209-M 3 25
81718 H-9597-R8 3 23

3 23
81718 H-9600-AG 3 5
81718 H-9899 3 8
81718 HC-616-P 3 31
81718 HC-616-S 3 33
81349 MIL-H-11588 1 15
81349 MIL-N-52110 3 4
96906 MS122121 5340-01-030-6854 6 7
96906 MS122122 5340-00-290-4521 6 5
96906 MS122125 5340-00-290-4504 6 6
96906 MS20257-5-335 2 5
96906 MS20470AD4-5 2 2

2 4
96906 MS27021-9 4730-00-360-0592 1 6

1 13
96906 MS27025-9 4730-00-948-1722 1 10

1 17
96906 MS27026-9 4730-00-203-1010 3 3
9690b MS27028-9 4730-00-869-5246 1 5

1 12

1 19

5 1
96906 MS27029-9 4730-00-823-5316 1 9

1 16

3 2

5 4



SECTION IV TM 5-4320-308-23P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
PART NUMBER INDEX

FSCM PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
96906 M527030-5 5330-00-360-0595 5 2

5 6
96906 MS27183-18 5310-00-809-5998 5 19
96906 MS29513-253 5 30
96906 MS29513-273 5330-00-263-8315 5 21
96906 MS35198-70 5305-00-206-3689 5 28
96906 MS35214-69 5305-00-637-1119 5 13
96906 MS35298-43 5 23
96906 MS35338-45 26 8
96906 MS35756-34 5315-00-043-1787 5 33
96906 MS51864-103-18 5307-01-013-7888 5 17
96906 MS51864-106-20 5307-01-016-4423 5 22
96906 MS51884-15 4730-01-071-4075 5 7
96906 MS51887-7C 4730-01-100-0109 6 1
96906 MS51967-5 26 7
96906 MS51968-14 5310-00-732-0560 5 18
96906 MS51968-5 5310-00-880-7746 5 10
96906 MS90725-6 5305-00-068-0502 10 4
81349 M370B05A13000 1 8
18265 RBX00-2250 2940-01-264-6353 7 1
81349 WW-C-440 4730-00-965-6520 1 7

1 14
61080 003 087 04 22 17
61080 003 088 02 6680-01-264-6338 25 1
61080 003 137 01 14 2
61080 003 138 02 17 6
61080 003 150 00 2990-01-264-6240 14 12
61080 003 612 02 24 11
61080 003 613 00 20 1
61080 00361801 2815-01-265-1752 17 9
61080 003 620 04 17 7
61080 003 623 10 21 4
61080 003 624 00 25 9
61080 004 106 11 14 4
61080 004 273 03 22 10
61080 005 630 01 23 12
61080 006 142 01 17 21
61080 006 143 01 17 23
61080 006 350 00 23 9
61080 006 71001 4820-01-264-6294 12 8
61080 006 913 00 9 28
61080 007 204 00 15 18
61080 007 363 00 P1 17 10
61080 007 401 21 18 21
61080 007 420 00 24 3
61080 007 468 00 18 15
61080 007 852 00 13 3
61080 008 649 00 2990-01-068-8217 13 6
61080 009 026 00 17 31
61080 009 041 00 19 3
61080 009 043 00 2815-01-068-3790 19 4

-4



SECTION IV TM 5-4320-308-23P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
PART NUMBER INDEX

FSCM PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
61080 009 076 01 2815-01-265-1753 18 1
61080 009 127 00 2815-01-265-1754 19 1
61080 009 128 00 25 28
05748 01628 5305-00-175-3230 1 2

26 18
05748 02200 26 20
05748 02343 26 6
05748 02497 26 2
05748 02591 4 4

10 6

26 22
05748 02594 26 3
05748 02760 5310-00-395-6059 10 5

26 21
61080 030 037 00 17 17
61080 030 04501 24 2
61080 030 066 02 24 6
61080 030 220 01 17 18
61080 030 597 00 22 1
61080 030 600 02 17 19
61080 030 604 03 25 16
61080 030 605 01 18 3
61080 030 609 01 24 14
61080 030 611 00 18 10
61080 030 615 01 17 14
61080 030 626 00 12 17
61080 030 632 01 23 6
61080 030 633 01 22 3
61080 030 634 01 22 2
61080 030 638 00 18 12
61080 030 639 01 17 30
61080 030 640 00 12 18
61080 030 648 01 24 1
61080 030 664 01 16 9
61080 030 665 01 16 8
61080 030666 01 16 4
61080 030 690 04 P1 5305-01-264-6250 25 3
61080 030 925 00 17 15
61080 031 049 01 25 14
61080 031 056 00 5310-01-073-9220 15 3
61080 03112101 5310-01-264-6246 15 15
61080 031 122 00 5340-01-265-1751 15 14
61080 031124 10 14 11
61080 031 462 00 22 9
61080 031 509 00 16 1
61080 031 592 00 17 3
61080 031 655 00 5340-01-264-6223 9 2
61060 031 691 03 W1 5365-01-264-6251 25 20
61080 031 693 00 25 19
61080 031 698 00 22 4
61080 031 700 01 24 4



SECTION IV TM 5-4320-308-23P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
PART NUMBER INDEX

FSCM PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
61080 03171910 18 2
61080 031 731 00 17 16
61080 03173401 18 17
61080 031 851 00 17 33
61080 031 950 00 24 12
61080 032 056 02 25 26
61080 032 058 00 25 12
61080 032 059 01 23 11
61080 032 060 00 22 7
61080 032 061 00 22 8
61080 032 062 00 25 25
61080 032 066 00 24 7
61080 032 067 00 3120-01-080-3018 20 4
61080 032 069 00 3120-01-080-3017 20 2
61080 032 076 00 5307-01-070-6470 25 8
61080 032 077 01 5307-01-070-2148 25 7
61080 032 080 01 18 6
61080 032 081 00 18 4
61080 032 082 10 18 22
61080 032 084 00 18 5
61080 032 089 02 W3 5330-01-264-6289 17 8
61080 032 090 02 17 32
61080 032 091 01 17 34
61080 032 092 02 5330-01-074-1504 21 9
61080 032 093 00 21 13
61080 032 094 00 5365-01-264-6330 12 16
61080 032 095 00 5330-01-082-6176 12 16
61080 032 096 00 5330-01-078-4508 12 16
61080 032 097 00 5365-01-264-6331 12 16
61080 032 098 00 5365-01-264-6332 12 16
61080 032 100 00 5330-01-264-6288 14 3
61080 032 620 00 14 5
61080 032 780 00 21 11
61080 032 929 00 5365-01-100-7392 9 6
05748 03245 7 2
61080 033 937 00 20 3
61080 034 057 00 4710-01-264-6340 12 1
61080 034 300 00 21 14
61080 034 301 01 17 22

17 24
61080 034 442 00 22 18
61080 034 473 00 2910-01-079-8052 18 24
61080 034 578 00 16 7
61080 034 772 00 W1 5330-01-264-6290 17 28
61080 034 850 00 12 6
61080 034 929 00 16 10
61080 034 930 00 9 25
61080 034 931 00 9 12
61080 034 933 00 9 17
61080 034 936 00 9 16
61080 03511000 15 5



SECTION IV TM 5-4320-308-23P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
PART NUMBER INDEX

FSCM PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
61080 03511500 15 9
61080 035116 00 15 10
61080 035117 00 5305-01-264-6243 15 11
61080 03511900 15 2
61080 035 206 00 5365-01-264-6224 9 3
61080 035 256 00 9 8
61080 035 258 00 9 26
61080 035 698 20 18 8
61080 035 706 00 18 20
61080 035 818 00 5330-01-074-2105 17 29
61080 035819 00 5330-01-074-2106 17 29
61080 035 820 00 5330-01-074-2107 17 29
61080 035 821 00 5330-01-074-1503 17 29
61080 035 822 00 5330-01-074-2108 17 29
61080 035 833 00 19 2
61080 036 124 00 21 7
61080 036 381 01 1 1
61080 036 396 00 25 23
61080 036 742 00 9 14
61080 036 997 00 13 4
61080 037 538 00 18 7
61080 037 663 00 5310-01-264-6248 16 6

17 13
61080 037 703 00 5330-01-264-6291 17 29
61080 038 926 00 17 27
61080 039 071 00 23 3
05748 05805 7 4
05748 08408 2 6
05748 08409 2 7
05748 08423 2 3
00736 1DM-007 2940-01-264-6347 7 9
00736 1INB-001 7 8
64933 10Z42-1010 26 12
00736 12B-006 5330-01-148-0218 7 11
00736 12PGJWI/STEM 7 10
05748 12189SA 2 1
97403 13200E8802 4 24
97403 13200E8803 6 4
97403 13200E8804 5 32
97403 13200E8806 5 31
97403 13200E8807-1 5365-00-712-5972 5 26
97403 13200E8807-2 5310-00-712-7731 5 27
97403 13200E8808 5 25
97403 13200E8809 5 20
97403 13200E8810 4820-00-991-6517 5 12
97403 13200E8811 5 14
97403 13200E8812 5 16
97403 13200E8813 5 15
97403 13200E8814 5 11
97403 13200E8815 5 29
97403 13200E8861 5 34



SECTION IV TM 5-4320-308-23P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
PART NUMBER INDEX

FSCM PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
97403 13217E2983 4730-01-180-7711 1 20
97403 13217E6306 4730-00-721-9639 5 3
97403 13218E0468-227 6 2
97403 13226E1308 4 5
62727 139E-44 10 2
05748 15000 4730-01-004-5105 5 8
81718 153-1-1/2X1-5/8 3 29
05748 15657SA 1 4
05748 15689SA 3 1
81718 190-GT-1-1/2 3 27
00736 204-302 7 5
00736 204302-800 7 12
00736 20515 5310-01-147-3984 7 6
00736 22852 5310-01-264-6201 7 7
05748 24193 26 10
05748 28029 26 1
05748 29593 6 8
81718 296-CA-1-5/8 3 21
81718 319-K-1.50 4 2
05748 32154 4820-00-228-1147 10 8
59730 35401 5940-00-549-8075 4 6
61080 400 013 00 5310-01-264-6239 14 8
61080 400 025 00 25 22
61080 400 031 00 5310-01-264-6234 12 3
61080 400 066 00 2910-01-264-6339 12 2
61080 400 190 00 2910-01-264-6238 14 7
61080 400 217 00 5330-01-246-7353 25 15
61080 400 220 00 5330-01-265-1927 25 2
61080 400 223 00 5330-01-069-9313 22 12
61080 400 228 00 5330-01-100-0638 25 10
61080 400 238 00 5330-01-069-9314 25 27
61080 400 278 00 23 8
61080 400 282 00 5310-01-080-0033 16 3
61080 400 283 00 5310-01-100-5204 9 29
61080 400 284 00 9 24
61080 400 326 11 2815-01-267-2310 9 27
61080 400 329 00 3120-01-265-1945 21 5
61080 400 337 00 5330-01-070-4832 21 6
61080 400 342 00 5330-01-070-6701 23 13
61080 400 356 00 23 7
61080 400 368 00 22 5
61080 400 373 00 5340-01-264-6228 9 13
61080 400 379 00 21 10
61080 400 397 01 25 17
61080 400 802 01 2910-01-264-6235 12 5
61080 400 816 00 5310-01-264-6236 13 5
61080 400 894 01 4330-01-264-6225 9 4
61080 400 933 00 9 20
05748 41136 9 15
72423 4171 5 9

6 3



SECTION IV TM 5-4320-308-23P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
PART NUMBER INDEX

FSCM PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
61060 490 031 00 12 9
61080 490 037 00 12 13
61080 490 039 00 12 12
61080 490 043 00 12 11
61080 490 044 00 5330-01-101-7264 12 14
61080 490 047 00 5330-01-101-8063 12 10
61080 490 181 00 5305-01-264-6232 11 4
61080 490 182 00 2990-01-264-6233 11
61080 490 183 00 4330-01-264-6231 11 3
61080 490 184 00 5330-01-264-6285 11 2
61080 490 185 00 5330-01-264-6284 11 1
61080 490 369 00 12 15
61080 500 010 00 5330-01-074-2109 17 2

21 3

61080 500 011 00 5330-01-080-1776 12 7
17 12

61080 500 012 00 5330-01-101-8076 9 10
61080 500 015 00 W7 5330-01-265-1756 25 21
61080 500 029 00 23 5
5310-01-080-4999 25 6

61080 500 032 00 14 10
61080 500 035 00 5310-01-074-1498 15 8
17 5

61080 500 036 00 22 11
61080 500 042 00 22 13
61080 500 064 00 9 9
61080 500 100 00 24 5
61080 500 111 00 24 10
61080 500 117 00 5315-01-265-1755 23 1
61080 500 129 00 21 8
61080 500 159 00 9 11
61080 500 165 00 5310-01-264-6245 15 13
61080 500 167 00 5310-01-079-9886 15 17
61080 500 168 00 13 2
61080 500 206 00 5365-01-070-2325 19 5
61080 500 227 00 5310-01-081-0142 15 1
17 20

18 23

22 14

61080 500 229 00 5310-01-080-0025 12 4
25 13

61080 500 230 00 5310-01-080-4986 17 26
61080 500 232 00 5310-01-264-6241 15 6
61080 500 234 00 5310-01-080-4987 16 5
17 4

61080 500 235 00 22 6
61080 500 238 00 18 9
61080 500 245 00 14 9
61080 500 246 00 25 11
61080 500 251 00 5305-01-264-6244 15 12
61080 500 255 00 23 10

-9



SECTION IV TM 5-4320-308-23P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
PART NUMBER INDEX

FSCM PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
61080 500 292 00 21 2
5306-01-074-6815 25 5

61080 500 341 00 18 19
61080 500 343 00 22 16
61080 500 346 00 18 16
61080 500 349 00 22 15
61080 500 357 00 18 14
61080 500 362 00 24 9
61080 500 372 00 5307-01-071-1326 18 26
61080 500 373 00 5307-01-071-1327 25 29
61080 500 426 00 18 11
61080 500 437 00 17 25
61080 500 471 00 24 15
61080 500 477 00 24 8
61080 500 501 00 5305-01-069-8897 16 2
61080 500 504 00 25 24
61080 500 513 00 5305-01-264-6249 17 1
61080 500 518 00 24 13
61080 500 520 00 5305-01-264-6247 15 16
61080 500 527 00 5305-01-264-6222 9 1
61080 500 534 00 5305-01-264-6237 14 1
61080 500 538 00 21 1
23 2

61080 500 545 00 23 4
61080 500 621 00 25 18
61080 500 622 00 21 12
61080 500 624 00 5310-01-264-6229 9 19
61080 500 629 00 5310-01-264-6242 15 7
61080 501 075 00 19 6
61080 501 11000 5307-01-070-9174 18 25
61080 501 224 00 5330-01-264-6287 13 7
61080 501 299 00 5330-01-264-6286 11 6
61080 501 333 00 15 4
61080 501 339 00 5305-01-264-6227 9 7
61080 501 443 00 5307-01-267-2308 9 30
61080 501 538 00 5330-01-070-7136 25 4
61080 501 540 00 5330-01-079-9960 23 14
61080 501 541 (0 5330-01-077-3913 17 11
61080 501 542 00 5330-01-070-1123 18 13
61080 501 543 00 5330-01-265-1926 18 18
61080 501 583 00 5310-01-264-6230 9 21
61080 501 697 00 9 18
61080 501 715 00 9 22
61080 501 716 00 9 23
61080 501 731 00 5305-01-264-6226 9 5
13 1

61080 501 814 00 2910-01-264-6337 9 31
61080 502 524 00 5330-01-267-2307 14 6
61080 502 580 00 5330-01-265-1925 17 35
05748 51454 1 3
59723 5491 4 8

[-10



SECTION IV TM 5-4320-308-23P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
PART NUMBER INDEX

FSCM PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
94130 6020 4 7
61080 603 114 00 5210-01-265-1802 27 1
61080 603 823 00 5120-01-265-1966 27 2
61080 604 581 00 5120-01-265-1803 27 4
61080 604 628 00 5210-01-265-1804 27 5
61080 612 087 00 27 6
61080 612 090 00 5120-01-265-1805 27 8
61080 612 091 00 5120-01-102-1670 27 9
61080 612 095 00 5120-01-265-1806 27 10
61080 612 099 00 5120-01-265-1807 27 11
61080 612 103 00 4940-01-266-0711 27 12
61080 612 104 00 4940-01-266-0712 27 13
61080 612 107 00 5110-01-265-1934 27 14
61080 612 752 00 5110-01-265-1808 27 15
61080 614 957 00 5120-01-265-2015 27 16
81718 616-W 5920-00-897-4857 3 30
61080 618 168 00 5120-01-265-1967 27 17
61080 618 305 00 5120-01-265-1809 27 18
61080 618 306 00 5120-01-265-1971 27 3
81646 6202 4730-00-871-6729 10 1
81718 633-HL 5 5
61080 666 067 00 5120-01-265-1810 27 19
61080 666 068 00 5120-01-265-1811 27 20
61080 666 069 00 5120-01-265-1812 27 21
61080 666 074 00 5120-01-265-1813 27 22
61080 666 075 00 5120-01-265-1814 27 23
61080 666 324 00 5120-01-265-1968 27 24
61080 666 327 01 5120-01-265-1969 27 25
61080 666 346 00 5120-01-265-1815 27 26
61080 666 418 00 5120-01-265-1816 27 27
61080 666 425 00 5120-01-265-1817 27 28
61080 668 335 00 5120-01-265-1918 27 7
61080 668 383 00 5120-01-265-1818 27 29
61080 669 347 00 5120-01-265-1819 27 30
61080 670 323 00 5120-01-265-1820 27 31
79470 6746 10 9
79470 6749 10 10
75542 718-R 26 4
35748 73477 4730-01-204-7939 10 3
05748 76789SA 7 3
05748 77123 10 11
05748 78241 4 3
05748 78398SA 4 1
05748 78400 1 21
05748 78520 26 23
05748 78613SA 26 24
05748 78652SA 1 18
05748 78666 4 9
05748 78678SA 4930-01-220-2605 2
05748 78679 26 14
05748 78687SA 4 10

-11



SECTION IV TM 5-4320-308-23P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
PART NUMBER INDEX

FSCM PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
05748 78692SA 5 35
05748 78751SA 1 11
05748 79002SA 26 9
05748 79220 8 1
05748 79221 8 3
05748 79222 8 2
05748 79224 26 11
05748 79225 26 13
05748 79829 10 7
87373 801-4 4720-01-061-5935 BULK 1
75618 82-12-260-20 26 17
75618 82-32-101-20 26 16
75618 82-35-302-15 26 15
05748 82004 26 19

[-12



SECTION IV TM 5-4320-308-23P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX

FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FSCM PART NUMBER
BULK 1 4720-01-061-5935 87373 801-4

1 1 61080 036 381 01

1 2 5305-00-175-3230 05748 01628

1 3 05748 51454

1 4 05748 15657SA

1 5 4730-00-869-5246 96906 MS27028-9

1 6 4730-00-360-0592 96906 MS27021-9

1 7 4730-00-965-6520 81349 WW-C-440

1 8 81349 M370B05A13000
1 9 4730-00-823-5316 96906 MS27029-9

1 10 4730-00-948-1722 96906 MS27025-9

1 11 05748 78751SA

1 12 4730-00-869-5246 96906 MS27028-9

1 13 4730-00-360-0592 96906 MS27021-9

1 14 4730-00-965-6520 81349 WW-C-440

1 15 81349 MIL-H-11588
1 16 4730-00-823-5316 96906 MS27029-9

1 17 4730-00-948-1722 96906 MS27025-9

1 18 05748 78652SA

1 19 4730-00-869-5246 96906 MS27028-9

1 20 4730-01-180-7711 97403 13217E2983
1 21 05748 78400

2 4930-01-220-2605 05748 78678SA

2 1 05748 12189SA

2 2 96906 MS20470AD4-5
2 3 05748 08423

2 4 96906 MS20470A04-5
2 5 96906 MS20257-5-335
2 6 05748 08408

2 7 05748 08409

3 1 05748 15689SA

3 2 4730-00-823-5316 96906 MS27029-9

3 3 4730-00-203-1010 96906 MS27026-9

3 4 81349 MIL-N-52110
3 5 81718 H-9600-AG

3 6 81718 H-136-M

3 7 81718 H-10432

3 8 81718 H-9899

3 9 81718 H-1670-M

3 10 81718 H-502-M

3 11 81718 H-428-RAG

3 12 81718 H-213-RB

3 13 81718 H-538-RE

3 14 81718 H-195-RB

3 15 81718 H-113-RAG

3 16 81718 H-7012-M

3 17 81718 H-714-M

3 18 81718 H-3163-M

3 19 81718 H-8164-M

3 20 81718 H-1668-B

3 21 81718 296-CA-1-5/8

[-13



SECTION IV TM 5-4320-308-23P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX

FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FSCM PART NUMBER
3 22 81718 H-3673-M

3 23 81718 H-9597-R8

3 23 81718 H-9597-R8

3 25 81718 H-9209-M

3 26 81718 H-3804-AG

3 27 81718 190-GT-1-1/2
3 28 81718 H-7670-M

3 29 81718 153-1-1/2X1-5/8
3 30 5920-00-897-4857 81718 616-W

3 31 81718 HC-616-P

3 32 81718 H-5482-M

3 33 81718 HC-616-S

3 34 81718 H-5132-RS

3 35 81718 H-2789-AG

3 36 81718 D-546-AG

4 1 05748 78398SA

4 2 81718 319-K-1.50

4 3 05748 78241

4 4 05748 02591

4 5 97403 13226E1308
4 6 5940-00-549-8075 59730 35401

4 7 94130 6020

4 8 59723 5491

4 9 05748 78666

4 10 05748 78687SA

4 24 97403 13200E8802
5 1 4730-00-869-5246 96906 MS27028-9

5 2 5330-00-360-0595 96906 MS27030-5

5 3 4730-00-721-9639 97403 13217E6306
5 4 4730-00-823-5316 96906 MS27029-9

5 5 81718 633-HL

5 6 5330-00-360-0595 96906 MS27030-5

5 7 4730-01-071-4075 96906 MS51884-15
5 8 4730-01-004-5105 05748 15000

5 9 72423 4171

5 10 5310-00-880-7746 96906 MS51968-5

5 11 97403 13200E8814
5 12 4820-00-991-6517 97403 13200E8810
5 13 5305-00-637-1119 96906 MS35214-69
5 14 97403 13200E8811
5 15 97403 13200E8813
5 16 97403 13200E8812
5 17 5307-01-013-7888 96906 MS51864-103-18
5 18 5310-00-732-0560 96906 MS51968-14
5 19 5310-00-809-5998 96906 MS27183-18
5 20 97403 13200E8809
5 21 5330-00-263-8015 96906 MS29513-273
5 22 5307-01-016-4423 96906 MS51864-106-20
5 23 96906 MS35298-43
5 25 97403 13200E8808
5 26 5365-00-712-5972 97403 13200E8807-1

-14



SECTION IV TM 5-4320-308-23P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX

FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FSCM PART NUMBER
5 27 5310-00-712-7731 97403 13200E8807-2
5 28 5305-00-206-3689 96906 MS35198-70
5 29 974U3 13200E8815
5 30 96906 MS29513-253
5 31 97403 13200E8806
5 32 97403 13200E8804
5 33 5315-00-043-1787 96906 MS35756-34
5 34 97403 13200E8861
5 35 05748 78692SA

6 1 4730-01-100-0109 96906 MS51887-7C
6 2 97403 13218E0468-227
6 3 72423 4171

6 4 97403 13200E8803
6 5 5340-00-290-4521 96906 MS122122

6 6 5340-00-290-4504 96906 MS122125

6 7 5340-01-030-6854 96906 MS122121

6 8 05748 29593

7 1 2940-01-264-6353 18265 RBX00-2250
7 2 05748 03245

7 3 05748 76789SA

7 4 05748 05805

7 5 00736 204-302

7 6 5310-01-147-3984 00736 20515

7 7 5310-01-264-6201 00736 22852

7 8 00736 1INB-001

7 9 2940-01-264-6347 00736 1DM-007

7 10 00736 12PGIWISTEM
7 11 5330-01-148-0218 00736 12B-006

7 12 00736 204302-800

8 1 05748 79220

8 2 05748 79222

8 3 05748 79221

8 4 2815-01-264-6275 61080 E673LHK-216
9 1 5305-01-264-6222 61080 500 527 00

9 2 5340-01-264-6223 61080 031 655 00

9 3 5365-01-264-6224 p1080 035 206 00

9 4 4330-01-264-6225 61080 400 894 01

9 5 5305-01-264-6226 61080 501 731 00

9 6 5365-01-100-7392 61080 032 929 00

9 7 5305-01-264-6227 61080 501 339 00

9 8 61080 035 256 00

9 9 61080 500 064 00

9 10 5330-01-101-8076 61080 500 012 00

9 11 61080 500 159 00

9 12 61080 034 931 00

9 13 5340-01-264-6228 61080 400 373 00

9 14 61080 036 742 00

9 15 05748 41136

9 16 61080 034 936 00

9 17 61080 034 933 00

9 18 61080 501 697 00

[-15



SECTION IV TM 5-4320-308-23P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX

FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FSCM PART NUMBER
9 19 5310-01-264-6229 61080 500 624 00
9 20 61080 400 933 00
9 21 5310-01-264-6230 61080 501 583 00
9 22 61080 501 715 00
9 23 61080 501 716 00
9 24 61080 400 284 00
9 25 61080 034 930 00
9 26 61080 035 258 00
9 27 2815-01-267-2310 61080 400 326 11
9 28 61080 006 913 00
9 29 5310-01-100-5204 61080 400 283 00
9 30 5307-01-267-2308 61080 501 443 00
9 31 2910-01-264-6337 61080 501 814 00
10 1 4730-00-871-6729 81646 6202

10 2 62727 139E-44
10 3 4730-01-204-7939 05748 73477

10 4 5305-00-068-0502 96906 MS90725-6
10 5 5310-00-395-6059 05748 02760

10 6 05748 02591

10 7 05748 79829

10 8 4820-00-228-1147 05748 32154

10 9 79470 6746

10 10 79470 6749

10 11 05748 77123

11 1 5330-01-264-6284 61080 490 185 00
11 2 5330-01-264-6285 61080 490 184 00
11 3 4330-01-264-6231 61080 490 183 00
11 4 5305-01-264-6232 61080 490 181 00
11 5 2990-01-264-6233 61080 490 182 00
11 6 5330-01-264-6286 61080 501 299 00
12 1 4710-01-264-6340 61080 034 057 00
12 2 2910-01-264-6339 61080 400 066 00
12 3 5310-01-264-6234 61080 400 031 00
12 4 5310-01-080-0025 61080 500 229 00
12 5 2910-01-264-6235 61080 400 802 01
12 6 61080 034 850 00
12 7 5330-01-080-1776 61080 500 011 00
12 8 4820-01-264-6294 61080 006 71001
12 9 61080 490 031 00
12 10 5330-01-101-8063 61080 490 047 00
12 11 61080 490 043 00
12 12 61080 490 039 00
12 13 61080 490 037 00
12 14 5330-01-101-7264 61080 490 044 00
12 15 61080 490 369 00
12 16 5330-01-078-4508 61080 032 096 00
12 16 5330-01-082-6176 61080 032 095 00
12 16 5365-01-264-6330 61080 032 094 00
12 16 5365-01-264-6331 61080 032 097 00
12 16 5365-01-264-6332 61080 032 098 00
12 17 61080 030 626 00

I-16



SECTION IV TM 5-4320-308-23P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX

FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FSCM PART NUMBER
12 18 61080 030 640 00
13 1 61080 501 731 00
13 2 61080 500 168 00
13 3 61080 007 852 00
13 4 61080 036 997 00
13 5 5310-01-264-6236 61080 400 816 00
13 6 2990-01-068-8217 61080 008 649 00
13 7 5330-01-264-6287 61080 501 224 00
14 1 5305-01-264-6237 61080 500 534 00
14 2 61080 003 13701
14 3 5330-01-264-6288 61080 032 100 00
14 4 61080 004 106 11
14 5 61080 032 620 00
14 6 5330-01-267-2307 61080 502 524 00
14 7 2910-01-264-6238 61080 400 190 00
14 8 5310-01-264-6239 61080 400 013 00
14 9 61080 500 245 00
14 10 61080 500 032 00
14 11 61080 03112410
14 12 2990-01-264-6240 61080 003 150 00
15 1 5310-01-081-0142 61080 500 227 00
15 2 61080 035119 00
15 3 5310-01-073-9220 61080 031 056 00
15 4 61080 501 333 00
15 5 61080 035 110 00
15 6 5310-01-264-6241 61080 500 232 00
15 7 5310-01-264-6242 61080 500 629 00
15 8 5310-01-074-1498 61080 500 035 00
15 9 61080 035 115 00
15 10 61080 035116 00
15 11 5305-01-264-6243 61080 035117 00
15 12 5305-01-264-6244 61080 500 251 00
15 13 5310-01-264-6245 61080 500 165 00
15 14 5340-01-265-1751 61080 031 122 00
15 15 5310-01-264-6246 61080 03112101
15 16 5305-01-264-6247 61080 500 520 00
15 17 5310-01-079-9886 61080 500 167 00
15 18 61080 007 204 00
16 1 61080 031 509 00
16 2 5305-01-069-8897 61080 500 501 00
16 3 5310-01-080-0033 61080 400 282 00
16 4 61080 030 666 01
16 5 5310-01-080-4987 61080 500 234 00
16 6 5310-01-264-6248 61080 037 663 00
16 7 61080 034 578 00
16 8 61080 030 665 01
16 9 61080 030 664 01
16 10 61080 034 929 00
17 1 5305-01-264-6249 61080 500 513 00
17 2 5330-01-074-2109 61080 500 010 00
17 3 61080 031 592 00

-17



SECTION IV TM 5-4320-308-23P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX

FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FSCM PART NUMBER
17 4 5310-01-080-4987 61080 500 234 30
17 5 5310-01-074-1498 61080 500 035 00
17 6 61080 003 138 02
17 7 61080 003 620 04
17 8 5330-01-264-6289 61080 032 089 02 W3
17 9 2815-01-265-1752 61080 003 618 01
17 10 61080 007 363 00 P1
17 11 5330-01-077-3913 61080 501 541 00
17 12 5330-01-080-1776 61080 500 011 00
17 13 61080 037 663 00
17 14 61080 030 615 01
17 15 61080 030 925 00
17 16 61080 031 731 00
17 17 61080 030 037 00
17 18 61080 030 220 01
17 19 61080 030 600 02
17 20 61080 500 227 00
17 21 61080 006 142 01
17 22 61080 034 301 01
17 23 61080 006 143 01
17 24 61080 034 301 01
17 25 61080 500 437 00
17 26 5310-01-080-4986 61080 500 230 00
17 27 61080 038 926 00
17 28 5330-01-264-6290 61080 034 772 00 W1
17 29 5330-01-074-1503 61080 035 821 00
17 29 5330-01-074-2105 61080 035 818 00
17 29 5330-01-074-2106 61080 035819 00
17 29 5330-01-074-2107 61080 035 820 00
17 29 5330-01-074-2108 61080 035 822 00
17 29 5330-01-264-6291 61U80 037 703 00
17 30 61080 030 639 01
17 31 61080 009 026 00
17 32 61080 032 090 02
17 33 61080 031 851 00
17 34 61080 032 091 01
17 35 5330-01-265-1925 61080 502 580 00
18 1 2815-01-265-1753 61080 009 076 01
18 2 61080 03171910
18 3 61080 030 605 01
18 4 61080 032 081 00
18 5 61080 032 084 00
18 6 61080 032 080 01
18 7 61080 037 538 00
18 8 61080 035 698 20
18 9 61080 500 238 00
18 10 61080 030 611 00
18 11 61080 500 426 00
18 12 61080 030 638 00
18 13 5330-01-070-1123 61080 501 542 00
18 14 61080 500 357 00

[-18



SECTION IV TM 5-4320-308-23P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX

FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FSCM PART NUMBER
18 15 61080 007 468 00
18 16 61080 500 346 00
18 17 61080 03173401
18 18 5330-01-265-1926 61080 501 543 00
18 19 61080 500 341 00
18 20 61080 035 706 00
18 21 61080 007 401 21
18 22 61080 032 082 10
18 23 5310-01-081-0142 61080 500 227 00
18 24 2910-01-079-8052 61080 034 473 00
18 25 5307-01-070-9174 61080 501 110 00
18 26 5307-01-071-1326 61080 500 372 00
19 1 2815-01-265-1754 61080 009 127 00
19 2 61080 035 833 00
19 3 61080 009 041 00
19 4 2815-01-068-3790 61080 009 043 00
19 5 5365-01-070-2325 61080 500 206 00
19 6 61080 501 075 00
20 1 61080 003 613 00
20 2 3120-01-080-3017 61080 032 069 00
20 3 61080 033 937 00
20 4 3120-01-080-3018 61080 032 067 00
21 1 61080 500 538 00
21 2 61080 500 292 00
21 3 61080 500 010 00
21 4 61080 003 623 10
21 5 3120-01-265-1945 61080 400 329 00
21 6 5330-01-070-4832 61080 400 337 00
21 7 61080 036 124 00
21 8 61080 500 129 00
21 9 5330-01-074-1504 61080 032 092 02
21 10 61080 400 379 0o
21 11 61080 032 780 00
21 12 61080 500 622 00
21 13 61080 032 093 00
21 14 61080 034 300 00
22 1 61080 030 597 00
22 2 61080 030 634 01
22 3 61080 030 633 01
22 4 61080 031 698 00
22 5 61080 400 368 00
22 6 61080 500 235 00
22 7 61080 032 060 00
22 8 61080 032 061 00
22 9 61080 031 462 00
22 10 61080 004 273 03
22 11 61080 500 036 00
22 12 5330-01-069-9313 61080 400 223 00
22 13 61080 500 042 00
22 14 61080 500 227 00
22 15 61080 500 349 00

I-19



SECTION IV TM 5-4320-308-23P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX

FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FSCM PART NUMBER
22 16 61080 500 343 00
22 17 61080 003 087 04
22 18 61080 034 442 00
23 1 5315-01-265-1755 61080 500 117 00
23 2 61080 500 538 00
23 3 61080 039 071 00
23 4 61080 500 545 00
23 5 61080 500 029 00
23 6 61080 030 632 01
23 7 61080 400 356 00
23 8 61080 400 278 00
23 9 61080 006 350 00
23 10 61080 500 255 00
23 11 61080 032 059 01
23 12 61080 005 630 01
23 13 5330-01-070-6701 61080 400 342 00
23 14 5330-01-079-9960 61080 501 540 00
24 1 61080 030 648 01
24 2 61080 030 04501
24 3 61080 007 420 00
24 4 61080 031 700 01
24 5 61080 500 100 00
24 6 61080 030 066 02
24 7 61080 032 066 00
24 8 61080 500 477 00
24 9 61080 500 362 00
24 10 61080 500 111 00
24 11 61080 003 612 02
24 12 61080 031 950 00
24 13 61080 500 518 00
24 14 61080 030 609 01
24 15 61080 500 471 00
25 1 6680-01-264-6338 61080 003 088 02
25 2 5330-01-265-1927 61080 400 220 00
25 3 5305-01-264-6250 61080 030 690 04 P1
25 4 5330-01-070-7136 61080 501 538 00
25 5 5306-01-074-6815 61080 500 292 00
25 6 5310-01-080-4999 61080 500 029 00
25 7 5307-01-070-2148 61080 032 07701
25 8 5307-01-070-6470 61080 032 076 00
25 9 61080 003 624 00
25 10 5330-01-100-0638 61080 400 228 00
25 11 61080 500 246 00
25 12 61080 032 058 00
25 13 61080 500 229 00
25 14 61080 031 049 01
25 15 5330-01-246-7353 61080 400 217 00
25 16 61080 030 604 03
25 17 61080 400397 01
25 18 61080 500 621 00
25 19 61080 031 693 00

[-20



SECTION IV TM 5-4320-308-23P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX

FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FSCM PART NUMBER
25 20 5365-01-264-6251 61080 031691 03 W1
25 21 5330-01-265-1756 61080 500 015 00 W7
25 22 61080 400 025 00
25 23 61080 036 396 00
25 24 61080 500 504 00
25 25 61080 032 062 00
25 26 61080 032 056 02
25 27 5330-01-069-9314 61080 400 238 00
25 28 61080 009 128 00
25 29 5307-01-071-1327 61080 500 373 00
26 1 05748 28029

26 2 05748 02497

26 3 05748 02594

26 4 75542 718-R

26 5 93692 B1B10-5.0
26 6 05748 02343

26 7 96906 MS51967-5
26 8 96906 MS35338-45
26 9 05748 79002SA

26 10 05748 24193

26 11 05748 79224

26 12 64933 10Z42-1010
26 13 05748 79225

26 14 05748 78679

26 15 75618 82-35-302-15
26 16 75618 82-32-101-20
26 17 75618 82-12-260-20
26 18 05748 01628

26 19 05748 82004

26 20 05748 02200

26 21 05748 02760

26 22 05748 02591

26 23 05748 78520

26 24 05748 78613SA

27 1 5210-01-265-1802 61080 603 114 00
27 2 5120-01-265-1966 61080 603 823 00
27 3 5120-01-265-1971 61080 618 306 00
27 4 5120-01-265-1803 61080 604 581 00
27 5 5210-01-265-1804 61080 604 628 00
27 6 61080 612 087 00
27 7 5120-01-265-1918 61080 668 335 00
27 8 5120-01-265-1805 61080 612 090 00
27 9 5120-01-102-1670 61080 612 091 00
27 10 5120-01-265-1806 61080 612 095 00
27 11 5120-01-265-1807 61080 612 099 00
27 12 4940-01-266-0711 61080 612 103 00
27 13 4940-01-266-0712 61080 612 104 00
27 14 5110-01-265-1934 61080 612 107 00
27 15 5110-01-265-1808 61080 612 752 00
27 16 5120-01-265-2015 61080 614 957 00
27 17 5120-01-265-1967 61080 618 168 00

-21



SECTION IV TM 5-4320-308-23P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX

FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FSCM PART NUMBER
27 18 5120-01-265-1809 61080 618 305 00
27 19 5120-01-265-1810 61080 666 067 00
27 20 5120-01-265-1811 61080 666 068 00
27 21 5120-01-265-1812 61080 666 069 00
27 22 5120-01-265-1813 61080 666 074 00
27 23 5120-01-265-1814 61080 666 075 00
27 24 5120-01-265-1968 61080 666 324 00
27 25 5120-01-265-1969 61080 666 327 01
27 26 5120-01-265-1815 61080 666 346 00
27 27 5120-01-265-1816 61080 666 418 00
27 28 5120-01-265-1817 61080 666 425 00
27 29 5120-01-265-1818 61080 668 383 00
27 30 5120-01-265-1819 61080 669 347 00
27 31 5120-01-265-1820 61090 670 323 00

[-22



TM 5-4320-308-23P

By Order of the Secretary of the Army:
CARL E. VUONO
General, United States Army
Chief of Staff

Official:
R. L. DILWORTH
Brigadier General, United States Army
The Adjutant General

DISTRIBUTION:
To be distributed in accordance with DA Form 12-25A, Unit and Direct Support Maintenance
requirements for Pumping Assembly, QM2D (76910CA)

*U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1994 0 - 155-627



RECOMMENDED CHANGES TO EQUIPMENT TECHNICAL PUBLICATIONS

TM 5-4320-308-23P

THEN. . JOT DOWN THE
DOPE ABOUT IT ON THIS
FORM, CAREFULLY TEAR IT
OUT, FOLD IT AND DROP IT
IN THE MAIL'

SONETRING WRONE mmmtswéucnaém i

FROM: (PRINT YOUR UNIT'S COMPLETE ADDRESS)

DATE S8ENT

§ PUBLICATION NUMBER

PUBLICATION DATE PUBLICATION TITLE g

0. ORAPH NO NO.

| BE EXACT. . PIN-POINT WHERE ITIS | o 1ig SPACE TELL WHAT I8 WRONG
' PAGE PARA- FIGURE TABL! AND WHAT SHOULD BE DONE ABOUT IT:

PRINTED MAME. GRADE OR TITLE. AND TELEPHONE NUMBER

SIGN HERE:

—— G SHEUS CEEE SPED GCHNID CEIMND N GHNED N . w— as i wwww  TEAR ALONG PERFORATED LINE ovenmn cusnm s

DA% 2028-2 . Sosslen

P.5.~IF YOUR OUTFIT WANTS TO KNOW ABOUT YOUR
RECOMMENDATION MAKE A CARBON COPY OF THIS
AND GIVE IT TO YOUR HEADQUARTERS.




The Metric System and Equivalents

Linear Measure

1 centimeter = 10 millimeters = .39 inch

1 decimeter = 10 centimeters = 3.94 inches
1 meter = 10 decimeters = 39.37 inches

1 dekameter = 10 meters = 32.8 feet

1 hectometer = 10 dekameters = 328.08 feet
1 kilometer = 10 hectometers = 3,280.8 feet

Weights

1 centigram = 10 milligrams = .15 grain

1 decigram = 10 centigrams = 1.54 grains
1 gram = 10 decigram = .035 ounce

1 dekagram = 10 grams = .35 ounce

1 hectogram = 10 dekagrams = 3.52 ounces
1 kilogram = 10 hectograms = 2.2 pounds
1 quintal = 100 kilograms = 220.46 pounds
1 metric ton = 10 quintals = 1.1 short tons

Liquid Measure

1 centiliter = 10 milliters = .34 fl. ounce

1 deciliter = 10 centiliters = 3.38 fl. ounces
1liter = 10 deciliters = 33.81 fl. ounces

1 dekaliter = 10 liters = 2.64 gallons

1 hectoliter = 10 dekaliters = 26.42 gallons
1 kiloliter = 10 hectoliters = 264.18 gallons

Square Measure

TM 5-4320-308-23P

1 sq. centimeter = 100 sq. millimeters = .155 sq. inch

1 sq. decimeter = 100 sq. centimeters = 15.5 sq. inches

1 sq. meter (centare) = 100 sq. decimeters = 10.76 sq. feet

1 sq. dekameter (are) = 100 sq. meters = 1,076.4 sq. feet

1 sq. hectometer (hectare) = 100 sq. dekameters = 2.47 acres
1 sq. kilometer = 100 sq. hectometers = .386 sq. mile

Cubic Measure

1 cu. centimeter = 1000 cu. millimeters = .06 cu. inch
1 cu. decimeter = 1000 cu. centimeters = 61.02 cu. inches
1 cu. meter = 1000 cu. decimeters = 35.31 cu. feet

Approximate Conversion Factors

To change To
inches centimeters
feet meters
yards meters
miles kilometers
square inches square centimeters
square feet square meters
square yards square meters
square miles square kilometers
acres square hectometers
cubic feet cubic meters
cubic yards cubic meters
fluid ounces milliliters
pints liters
quarts liters
gallons liters
ounces grams
pounds kilograms
short tons metric tons
pound-feet newton-meters

pound-inches newton-meters

°F Fahrenheit
temperature

Multiply by Tochange To
2.540 ounce-inches newton-meters
.305 centimeters inches
914 meters feet
1.609 meters yards
6.451 kilometers miles
.093 square centimeters square inches
836 square meters square feet
2.590 square meters square yards
405 square kilometers square miles
.028 square hectometers acres
.765 cubic meters cubic feet
29,573 cubic meters cubic yards
473 milliliters fluid ounces
946 liters pints
3.785 liters quarts
28.349 liters gallons
454 grams ounces
907 kilograms pounds
1.356 metric tons short tons
.11296
Temperature (Exact)
5/9 (after Celsius °C
subtracting 32) temperature

Multiply by

007062
394
3.280

.621
.166
10.764
1.196

2.471
36.316
1.308

2.113
1.067

.035
2.205
1.102




PIN: 063642-000



	TOC
	LAST CHANGE
	GROUPS
	GROUP 00
	GROUP 01
	GROUP 02
	GROUP 03
	GROUP 04
	GROUP 05
	GROUP 06
	GROUP 07
	GROUP 08
	GROUP 09
	GROUP 10
	GROUP 11
	GROUP 12
	GROUP 13
	GROUP 14
	GROUP 15
	GROUP 16
	GROUP 17
	GROUP 18
	GROUP 19

	SECTIONS
	SECTION I
	PARA 5
	PARA 4

	SECTION II
	SECTION IV

	FIGURES
	FIGURE 1
	FIGURE 2
	FIGURE 3
	FIGURE 4
	FIGURE 5
	FIGURE 6
	FIGURE 7
	FIGURE 8
	FIGURE 9
	FIGURE 10
	FIGURE 11
	FIGURE 12
	FIGURE 13
	FIGURE 14
	FIGURE 15
	FIGURE 16
	FIGURE 17
	FIGURE 18
	FIGURE 19
	FIGURE 20
	FIGURE 21
	FIGURE 22
	FIGURE 23
	FIGURE 24
	FIGURE 25
	FIGURE 26
	FIGURE 27

	PAGES
	PAGE I
	PAGE II
	PAGE 1-1
	PAGE 2-1
	PAGE 3-1
	PAGE 4-1
	PAGE 5-1
	PAGE 6-1
	PAGE 7-1
	PAGE 8-1
	PAGE 9-1
	PAGE 10-1
	PAGE 11-1
	PAGE 12-1
	PAGE 13-1
	PAGE 14-1
	PAGE 15-1
	PAGE 16-1
	PAGE 17-1
	PAGE 18-1
	PAGE 19-1
	PAGE 20-1
	PAGE 21-1
	PAGE 22-1
	PAGE 23-1
	PAGE 24-1
	PAGE 25-1
	PAGE 26-1
	PAGE BULK-1
	PAGE 27-1
	PAGE I-1
	PAGE I-3
	PAGE I-13


